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MAR 1 0 2014

The Honorable Judith Won Pat IR / n[
Speaker, Thirty-Second Guam Legislature : 2 4 W S
155 Hesler Place : s };\,g"l'wwf_'f
Hagatna, Guam 96910 : R

Re: GLUC Zone Change Approval from “A” (Rural) to “R-2" (Multi-Family

Dwelling) zone on Lot 91-1NEW, Municipality of Inarajan, Applicant
Inarajan Garden House, Inc., Hang Chieng Tan, President,
Application No. 2013-32

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai Speaker Won Pat:

I'am pleased to submit for you and your colleagues the above-referenced zoning
documents for the Legislature’s consideration. This is pursuant to Title 21, Guam
Code Annotated (Real Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law), Part 4, Section 61647.

| have APPROVED the Applicant, Inarajan Garden House, Inc., Hang Chieng Tan,
President, represented by Harry D. Gutierrez, request for a Zone Change from “A”
(Rural) to "R-2" (Multi-Family Dwelling) zone to allow multi-family uses for affordable
rentals and for shor/long transient accommodation, on Lot 91-1NEW, in the Municipality
of Inarajan.

I 'am sure you recognize the public benefits of this endeavor, and respectfully ask your
expeditious response.

=

Eddie Baza Calvo
Governor of Guam

Attachments
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DIPATTAMENTON MINANEHAN TANDY
{Depariment of Land Manogement}
GUBETMAMENTON GUAHAN

{Government of Guoml

Subject: GLUC Zone Change Approval from “AY (Rural) to “R-27 (Multh
Family Dwelling) zone Lot 91-1NEW, inaralan

He: Inarajan Garden House, Inc., Hang Chieng Tan, President
Anplication No. 2013-32

W7

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai Govemorn

Submitted for your considsration and action is Zone Change Application 201332,

affecting Lot @E—“ﬁ?‘é%::af‘%i in the M us”z icipality of inarajan. The Applicant, inarajan

Garden Hou Prasid !

@iﬁ?ié“?’é’éz fﬁ‘f@iﬁ%:’é? for a Zone Change from “A7 {

Dweling) zon ; ord
}

transient accommodation

Application chronology is as follows:
e April 15, i“js?? g&wg:; wation officially accepied
e NMay 2 2013- Heviswed bfﬁg}&cgém Review Commities [ARC)
o July 30, ,ff-g,é‘“" Public Hearing, Inarajan’s Mayor's Office
s Oclober 10, 2013 - Guam Land Use Commission {GLUC) Public
Hearing (approval of the Zone Changs).

CFD o4 0969
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Memorandum to the Governor

Zone Change request — fﬁaz“ﬁjaﬁ Garden House, Inc.
Lot 91-1NEW, Municipality of Inarajan

Application No. 2013-32

February 3, 2014

Page 2 of 2

Dursuant to the Guam Code Annctated, Tille 27 {Reai Property), Chapter 61
(Zoning Law), §61634 (De cisicn by the Commission), which states, “If the
application is approved In whole or in part by the Commissiof , the same shall be
forwarded to the Governor who may approve or disapprove the ngzﬁifsgﬁzf change in
whole or in parf”, this application is being sent to you for your action,

This Application is being sent o you for decision pursuant to Title 21, GCA, Chapter

2 A

61 (Zoning} Section 61634

extension 371, should you have

[t ]

ISR

Contact Land Planning Division at 649-5263
Additional guestions of nesd fyrther clarificat

St Ya'os Ma'ase

5 Fay
S
A LA

Havid V. Camacho ™ 7>
Acting, Executive Secretary, GLUC

A

?‘*Q'}

éiiagﬁméﬁig
1. An Lgs;é No. é@% E@ns’%g Map No. F3-687548
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3. Formal Letter y“*‘g for Public Hearing (dated July 3¢ 2013)
4. Allendanc "f & e??a hiic Hearing (dated July 30", 2013)

5 SR ummary of ARC Position Statements

g GLUC ber 37 & 8%, 2013)
7. GLUC

8 GLUC

9. Notfice ngsof b

* Exhibit A ﬁzﬁ;{i“f%c% Publication
Astanhment A - Official Memorandum to PDN (dated July 3%, 2013)
- ?%?frfzi:ﬁm%ﬁfi % A?ui}iéa H%gféag Advertizement (dated é@zgf 2{} 2013
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RAY TENORIO
Lieutenant Governor

EDDIE Baza CAaLvo

Cravernor

i )/ﬁ,/ 4 e ',’;r'ff*r-/';/rf;' vy .{;-f_frr/,rr

MAR 10 2014

The Honorable Judith Won Pat

Speaker, Thirty-Second Guam Legistature
155 Hesler Place

Hagatrna, Guam 96910

Re: GLUC Zone Change Approvat from “A” (Rural) to “R-2” (Multi-Family
Dwelling) zone on Lot 91-1NEW, Municipality of Inarajan, Applicant
Inarajan Garden House, Inc., Hang Chieng Tan, President,
Application No. 2013-32

Buenas Yan Hafa Adai Speaker Won Pat:

I am pleased to submit for you and your colleagues the above-referenced Zoning
documents for the Legislature's consideration. This is pursuant to Title 21, Guam
Code Annotated (Real Property), Chapter 61 (Zoning Law), Part 4, Section 61647

| have APPROVED the Applicant, Inarajan Garden House, Inc., Hang Chieng Tan,
President, represented by Harry D. Gutierrez, request for a Zone Change from “A"
(Rural) to "R-2" (Multi-Family Dwelling) zone to allow multi-family uses for affordable
rentals and for short/long transient accommodation, on Lot 91-1NEW, in the Municipality

of Inarajan,

I am sure you recognize the public benefits of this endeavor, and respectfully ask your
expeditious response.

~t

7

//: : A
Eddie Baza Calvo
Governor of Guam

Attachments

Rseardo | Berdatlo Gevemor's Compley » Adelup, Guam 9691
Tel 670 472-803 10 « Fan (677 47738260+ wwn g CITIOE 2, g0
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HARRY D. GUTIERREZ .
Consultant Application No.
119 Gutierrez Way Inarajan Garden Home |
Agana Heights, Guam 96910
482-5315

3
i
3

Accepted Date: 15-Apr-13

March 27, 2013 Case Planner: PenmerG

To: Mr. David V. Camacho, Acting Director,
Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission
C/o Department of Land Management, ITC Bldg, Suite 700, Tamuning, Guam

Subject:  Zone Change Application for Lot 91-1New, Inarajan, Guam

- </, //3
For Inarajan Garden House, Inc., ¢/o Harry D. Gutierrez, Repf évV/EééE\/ ED

i AT /Ql‘wwn\j
On behalf of my client, and pursuantte Sections 61630 through 61634, Part 3, Article 6,
Changes of Zones, Chapter 61— Zoning Law, Titte 21 Guam Code Annotated. |am
submitting the enclosed zone change application for your review and consideration before
the Guam Land Use Commission, for a Zone Change from “A” (Agricultural} to “"R-2°"
(Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone

Dear Mr. Camacho:

The property is located on the beach side and along Route No. 4, also known as Chalan Kanton
Tasi in Inarajan. It also approximately 2 -miles south of Inarajan village. The property is well
developed with a 3-storey structure, 24- studio units residential complex, a 2-storey, 5-unit
residertial housing for employees/staff. The existing amenities include a multi-purpose support
facility/recreation, open pavilion, and a swimming pool as well administrative offices.

informational Data:

Lot area: 158,826 square feet or 14, 755 square meters or 3.97 acres .(see attached survey
map}, Subject lots 90-2-1, 90-2-R1 & 90-1 was consolidated into Lot 91-1New in October 1989,
Parking: 62 stalls proposed for 29 units on site with 3 ADA ; There's presently 49 existing
parking stalls on site, see attached site plans.

Previous Land Use Commission Action(s):

1. Conditional Use, October 7, 1982 by Territorial Planning Commission {TPC)

2. Seashore Clearance - Dredging, November 18, 1382 by Territorial Planning Commission
{TPC).

3. Conditional Use and Zone Variance, Approved February 23, 1989, Territorial Planning
Commission - To construct a 24 unit dormitory with accessory uses in “A” (Rural} zone,
with Conditions noted:

a. Archeological subsurface testing be done;
b. Parking be paved;
o. No conversion allowed to hotel use,

All conditions by the TPC were adhered to and was in full operation for many years by its former
owners since its approval. It's a sprawling and well maintained complex and gated with beautiful
landscaping near the seashore. Since acquired by clients, the units are unoccupied and is being
upgraded for residential rentals/ aparfment use and studio unit rentals,




Zone Change Application - (Hang Chieng Tan & Inarajan Gardens, Inc.)
Lot 81-1New, inarajan, Guam
Page 2 of 3

My clients intent to rezone the property and make it compatible with the same zoni ing for muilti-
family uses.  The existing structures on site s well designed fo conforms to current bui fiding
codes and standards and o accommodate ali required parking and loading, all drai inage and
other rmquwemmnfs by the zoning law and govarnment permitting requiramants for the intended
use. My client will ensure all conditions and other requirements by permitting agencies are fo be
adhered to all other requirerents for final occupancy for residential rentals. The rezoni ng of the
property will not have any adverse impact within the surrounding properties, as the its a fready
existing , with approved permits and commission approvais. |t rezoned, the uses will only be
for mult-family/residential rentals with accessory uses of amenities already in place for its tenants
and occupants for long and short term oCocupancy,

’?he other current land uses in the Immediate area are residential and vacant ots on the
eashore and across the property.  The structure on the ot is ready for residential uses and
r@ntaés for our local residents and ransient residents who prefer a quiet surrounding near the beach
and away from ali commercial districts.  Watar power, and paved roads are all exi isting within
?hﬁ facility and Immediate area and along Chalan Kanton Tasi {Route No. 4 4). Public Sewer is not
avallable on site. Any upgrade of exi isting support infrastructure ( wastowater dj sposal systems) on
site will be adhered to by the applicanis/ownsrs o minimizes impacts © the environment and
immediate surrcundings.

We believe that the rezoning of the lot wilf not be out of character in the area. The site is not
feasible for agriculiural uses, many surrounding iots within the immediate area residential uses

already. Hental unj t&; will be available in support of the ant ticipated miiltary buildup in the next
few years and is in line for additional oublic housing nesds of cur co HInLnty as well,

g neral convenianoe,
¥ recommend 1o the
Qn‘m;as} on's freview and
presented and ustified

Section 81630 (GCA of the zoni g iaw mandates that public necoss
and public welfare are addressed and | ustitied, that the Commission
Governor for approval for an améﬁtﬁmam of the zening map. For the

@ﬁsm%era?ioh on this application, thasa three impotant conditions a
Delow,

sity
mia

C
are

A Public Necessity The existing residentia L type development on the property with
amenities will accommodaie a growing island ;}O”waﬂ(}f‘ and the an Mr}a*@gf mititary buiid
up o support housing requiraments in the next few years and beyond. There willbe a
demand for more hous ngforiocals and transient residents, This axist ing development
will beneficial in providing additional public housing for our island ¢ MmNy,

B. Public Convenience: The existing residential units would be consistant with the currant
‘and uses in the immediate area, The location is along a major roadway and will orovids
pubiic conveniance i:»r aaditional sublic hous g for the ar\ut?*er@ areas and to the general
public sopulation. it is near schools and public facilities in the southern area:




Zone Change Application - (Hang Chieng Tan & Inarajan Gardens, ins.)
Lot 91-1New, Inarajan, Guam
Page 36f 3

C. General Welfare: The proposed rezoning and existing uses will protect tha genaral
pubiic, the immediate surrcundings and properties by being consistent for residential
activities that is on-going at the present time  and for future requirements of additional
public housing of the our growing community. The owners wili ensure that all permitting
requirements and conditions of the land use commission and all government agencies are
adnered to as well as ‘o minimizing impacts to the immadiate surroundings and o the

eneral public and specially to our environment and the seashore grea,

@02

Again, all performance standards and requirements by the Application Review Committas
(ARC), and the Guam Land Use Commission will be complied with as well as submission of an
Environmental Impact Assessment {ElA), is attached and any other requiremenis pursyant
o Sections 616230 through 81634, Part 3. Article 6, Changes of Zonss, Chapter 61 -
Zoning Law, Tile 21 Guam ote Annotated shall he complied with.

Enciosed are additional supporing information for the application and a copy of the survey map.
On behalf of my ciienis, we hope that your consideration of this request witl be favorabia.

Should you nesd additionat information or clarification, please dor’t hesitate to call me.

With Enclosures noted



Inarajan Garden House Inc, Telb (671 828-7508
P.O. Box 315654 Faw: (671} 828.7778
INARAJAN DARDEN HOHSP Tamuning, Guam 96931

AUTHORIZATION

Lot No. 91-1NEW, Municipality of Inarajan, is owned by Inarajan Garden House, Inc (formerly known
as DK Enterprises Guam), Ine.), a Guam corporation.

I, Hang Chieng Tan, President/Director of Inarajan Garden House, Inc., of legal age and with power
bestowed as the President/Director of the corporation, through this instrument hereby do grant and
authorize the following:

Lo That HARRY D. GUTIERREZ is hereby authorized fo fepresent me in obtaining 4 Zone
Change from “A" with Conditional Lse to "R-2" with the Department of Land Management.

3

That my authorized representative/consuliant to conduct himself accordingly to arbitrate,
negotiate, commit represent, mitigate and abate the proposed project through all reviewing
nstrumentalities involved along the process.

i hereunto affix my signatures to this athdavit:

Hang Chieng Tan Subscribed and Swormn 10 before me
President/Mirector this /54, day of fys Za 0 s

Date: % %% = %g%

ROSALIA 4 Prrpry
PG, Box 506388 Sainay aip 96950
' Public - Reg N 774
g%aﬁ?é:mmgiﬁg of the Northern Marizns Isimgs
¥ Lomimission Expires: SJHE T P




ZONE CHANGE

TO: Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission

¢/o Land Planning Division, Department of Land Management

Government of Guahan, P.O. Box 2950, Hagatna, Guahan 96932 B
The Undersigned owner(s)/lessee(s) of the following described property hereby request
consideration for a Zone Change.

1. Information on Applicant:
Hang Chieng Tan & Tnarajan Garden House, Tne.,

Name of Applicant; Farry D. Gutierrez, Rep/Consultant U.S. Citizen: []Yes % No

Mailing Address: cfc 119 Cutierrez Way, Apana Heights, Cuam 96910

 Telephane No ;. Business 482-5315 Home:

2 Location, Description and Ownership:

 Subdivision Nama:  N/A

oHE): frinew Bock: §;éﬁ, irach N/A
Lot Area: Acres  3.97 - Sguare Meters ié’?% Square Faet: 158,826
Village: inarajan _Municipatity: Inarajan

Inarajan Garden House. Inc. (c¢/o Hang Chieng Tam, President/Divector)

Registered Owner: .
Gl LOTpOTAtIon w Sag aftachad TEFEL)

Certificate of Title No.. __ Not Tssued ~ See AffidavitRecorded Document No 840945
a. Current and Proposed Land Use:
Current Usel~3 storey, 24 unit studio residential/ 1-7 storey Zonad: A" {Agricultural

2-unit vesidential hafigihe AT S§FEsT il Li-PurposE
; _ facility and gwimmiﬂ§ pool {Exisﬁjng5§ e s ) .
 Proposed Use: Multi-Family uses for remtals for public and  Proposed Zone: " R-2" (Mud id-Fami ]
* affordable rentals for Fransient accomodations bweiling
( , short and long term. )
- Master Plan Designation: Bowe

4. Attached a one page typed, brief and concice justification {letter format explaining the compatibility of
| the proposed project with adjacent and neighborhood developments as they exist; your intentions and
purpose of the Zone Change request justitying public necessity, public convenience and general
welfare in accordance with Guahan Code Annotated 21 GCA, Chapter 61, Section 61630.

A5

Suppoert Information. The following supporting information shall be attached 1o this application:

a. 812" X 14" map, drawn to scale showing existing zoning within 1000 feet radius from the

 ATTACHMENT: Ssction 51530 (Reauirements For Changes) and Section 61638 (Review by Municipal Planning Council is aftached
fer your information and guidance in preparation of your Zone Change Application. For additional requiremants, visit the Zoning
_Section, Land Planning Division.

. GLUC FORM 02 - Revised APRIL 2010 Page 1 of 3




ZONE CHANGE

5.

6.

Supporting Information {Continuation):

b All parcels and their uses within 750 fest radius from the subject lot's boundaries. The map
shall also contain:

{1} Lot number for avery parcel(s);
23 ldentity by name and use all existing activities on all parcel(s through a legend/code
reference;
(3} All adiacent inclusive and exclusive sasements and roads to the property, their widths,
and condition of surfaces:
{4} The nearest location of ali public utiliies to the subject lof;
(5) All natural or topographic peculiarities,
o 8 1/2" X 14" map, drawn to scale, showing all parcels within 500 fest radius of the subject int's
boundaries. Each parce! shall be identified with oroperty ot number,
d. The most recent survey map, certified and racorded at the Department of Land Management,
showing the subjact property.
= A detailed As-Bullt Flan of the iot skhall include the following:
(1 Total number and types of Building:
= Parcel size in squars melersifeet:
(3 Layouts of utilities and drainage;
{4 Proposed lot coverage of building(s} and accessories in square meters/fest:
(5 Approximate gross and net densities ailowed on parced;
{6} Feasibility study:
{7)  Topography;
(B} Existing sarth faults and sinkholes:
{9 Waler courses and lens:
(10} Resarvation, conservation and historic glaces:
(11} Total percentage of open spaces exclusive of parking stalls and other man-man
features;
(12)  Percentage of building footprint (PD only): and
(13} Compatibility to surrounding uses (PD only).
. Wleased, lease agreement (the assignment of lease and the covenant],
d. An initial comprehensive Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA} In accordances with
Executive Order 9010
h. Additional information as required by the Guahan Chief Planner

 Submit one set of the Application with ail the supporting information listed above. |

' Once the

Application is reviewed and accepted, applicant must submit the required

- number of hard copies {32 sets) of the Application and nine (8) copies of the |
| Application in electronic format (example: in CD format, etc ) ;

Filing Fee:
under Pub
Manageme

Fifty Dollars (550.00) tiling fes for the first five pages, and $.25 for any additional page,
o Law 29-02, Chapter V, Part Il (Feas and Charges Assessed by the Department of Land
1]

_GLUC FORM 02 - Revised APRIL 2010 | . Page20f3




ZONE CHANGE

Lot 91-1N¥ew, Inarajan

’:’?, Required Signatures: All legal owners/isssees of designated parcel shall sign form with name(s) typed
or handwritten, signed and dated:

‘I hereby certify that all information contained in this application and its supplements is true and
correct. | also understand that any misrepresentation in this application shall void the entire submission.
Further, that thirty-two (32) sets of the above listed required information is provided.”

Inarajan Garden House, Tnc. & Hang Chieng Tan, President/Divector
March 27, 2013

{Owner(s) or Lessee(s) and Date}

ot

s g} /F

FOR:  Harry D. Gutierre=z, f i~ 3“”;}}5
; "

o March 27, 2013

if{aﬁy,, and Date}

THIS FORM SHALL NOT BE MAILED. APPLICANT OR REPRESENTATIVE SHALL SUBMIT IN PERSON. BY APPOINTMENT ONLY,
TO THE LAND PLANNING DIVISION, DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT.

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Late Accepted: Accepted By

Date of Notice in Newspaper{s): Date of Notice to
Adjacent Property Owners:

Date of Public Hearing:

Filing Feels) Paid (& JoYes[ ] Nol ] Check|[ ] Cashi ] Gther[ ]
Fecsipt No.: Application Number:
Date of GLUC Action: Conditions: Yes|[ 1 (SeecBelow) No[ !

Conditions of Approval:

GLUIC Resolution No o Drate of Notice of Acnon:

GLUC FORM 02 - Revised APRIL 2010 Page 3 of 3
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Inarajan Garden House. Inc Tel (671} 828-2508
PO Box 315654 Faw (671 BEB-2778

INARAJAN GARDEN HOUSF Tamuning Guam 96931

AUTHORIZATION

Lot No. 91-INEW, Municipality of Inarajan, is owned by Inarajan Garden
as 1K Enterprises (Guam), Jne.), a Guam Corporation.

I, Hang Chieng Tan, President/Director of Inarajan Garden House, Inc., of tegal age and with power
bestowed as the President/Director of the corporation, through this instrument hereby do grant and

authorize the following:

L. That HARRY D GUTIERREZ is hereby authorized to represent me m obtaining a Zone
Change from "A" with Conditional Use to "R-2" with the Department of Land Management.

That my authorized representative consultant fo conduct himself accordingly to arbitrate,
negotiate, commit represent, mitigate and abate the proposed project through all reviewing
instrumentalities involved along the process.

bk

I hereunte affix my signatures to this affidavit:

Subscribed and Swom 10 before me

Hang Chieng Tan
irigzdem/ﬁir%iﬁf this 577, day of LAY 205
&ie;

o

By g CHEK

ROSALIA A PrTPTY
2.9, Box 506388 Sai MP 96
Notary Public - Reg. Mo zzzggg
Commaawealth of the ﬁorga%m .hgarima Islangs

My Commission Expires LJHRE T D

House, Inc (formerly known



GUAM ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (GEPA)
ENVIHRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT (SHORT FORM)
Ociober 1699

GEPFA has developed this EIA form for use by developers proposing projecis or land use
activities which may pose only insignificant environmental impacts. This form is provided as an
alternative to the EIA standard format provided to satisfy the requirements of Executive Order
96-26. If potential environmental impacts and issues are assessed of determined to be
significant either by the applicant or GEPA, a more detailed EIA may be required including a
thorough presentation and discussion of alternatives as required by the Guidelines for the
Preparation of Environmental Impact Assessments and Statements (GEPA October 1999).

This EiA format constitutes the minimum necessary assessment and disclosure of potential
mpacts for a project. This form mav aisc be used as a preliminary scoping guide or checklist in
consultation with the Agency.

(ase No

Froject Title : Zone Change

1. Name, address and business telephone of applicant:

tnarajan Garden House, Inc, and Hang Chien Tan {President and Director)

o/o Harry D. Gutierrez, Rep /Consultant
Tel No. 482-53156
2. Name, title and telephone number of Representative:
Marry D. Gutierrez, Rep / Consultant
Tef No. 482-5315
3. Name, title and telephone number of EIA document oreparer

Harry 3. Gutierrez, Rep / Consultant

Tel No. 482-5315

4. Location of the proposed project: {include tract, block, lof, municipality and a location
mapj: Lot 91-1New, Inarajan, Guam

5. Describe the general nature or type of proposed project: Zone Change from “A’
(Agricuttural) to "R-27 (Multifamily Dwelling} zone for existing development consistng of 1. 3
storey, 24 studio {residential}, a 2 - storey, 5-unit residential structure for staff, with a multi-
purpose support facility/recreation, open pavilion and swimming pool. Proposed to aliow multi-
family uses for affordable rentals to the public and for short/long term transient accommodation.



EiIA : Short Form - Zone Change, Lot 91-1New, Inarajan, Guam

Page 2 of 5

6. Are the following critical environmental factors affectad by the proposed project? f ves,
describe the impact and state why it would not be significant. if not affected, provide reasons
why. I more space is required refer to and aitach additional sheets.

a. Groundwater recharge area:  No.

b, Weatersheds: None

c. Wellhead protection zone: None

d. Streams, lakes or ponds:  None

e. Marine waters. Yes, Minimal to no impact - (Existing Development) all surface runoffs

contained within the confines of the property. Any other requirements for mitigation wilt be

complied with prior to full occupancy certification.
{. Reef flats. None - subject to ARC determination
4. Pristine forest: None

h. Criticatl habitat area: None

i, Wetlands: MNone
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. Flood hazard area:  None

k. Archaeological feature(s) or historical sites:

Site disturbance made during the period of October 1989 through early 1930 (approximate
dates), TPC approval for seas hore dredging clearance and construction f:::f the existing
development near the seashore. Subject to ARC revie w, mvestigation, update and
determination/recommendations.

7. Will the project rasult in any of the following envirfonmeanial or infrastruciure impacts?
proj Y U

Froduction of toxic or hazardous waste: Neone

w

=2

Distocation of existing businesses, residents or public areas:

Mone

¢. Production of air contaminants ¢ {femporary or permanent);,  None.

8, Wi the project require an increase in the t equirements for any of the following public

services {provide estimated gquantities or volumes)? if answer ing ves 1o any of these items you
must describe how the impact affects current infrastructure capacity. In addition, # the
applicantdeveloper proposes contributions or mitigation o offset impacts, descrice the
contribution or mitigation.

a. Drinking water:

No. ,.,M,«;m‘i f‘@g usage metered with commercial account; subject to ARG recommendation
of additional requirements will be submitted Upon request,
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b. Sewage disposal (public system) ©  Public sewer is not available. On site wasio-water
disposal sewer system in place for existing devel opment.  Subiect to ARC review and
determination/recommendation.

¢. Vehicle traffic: No Impact

Will clearing and/or grading be required (inciude the number of acres and a a general
escription of site soil and slope conditions):

Qoo

Glearing and grading will be for additional parki ng requirements and permiis will be obtained
as required.

10. Will the project utilize an individual waste water disposal system such as septlic
tank/leaching field system, secondary package treatment systam. .eic.?)

Yes, existing development utllizes an individual waste water gﬁisp@ga% system such as seplic
tank/leaching field system; subject to ARC raview and determination/ recommendation.

e

g
]

T Will the project include the use of above or balow ground storage tanks for fual or water?

Yes; Already have above ground/self-contained fuel storage {standby Emergency Generator)

on site.

12. Doss the project require permitting, land resources, fnancial aid or other assistance from
the federal government (please provide type of permit, issuing agency, application dates, and
contact parson)?

No. all financing will be funded with private funds of the a Hcant/owner.
g b op
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13. Does the project include any special or unigue featuras that are not covered above?

None.

I preliminary construction drawing, site plans, or related documents are available please
provide such as attachments. For more information and assistance you may call GEPA
Environmental Planning & Review Division at 475-1662/3

DECLARATION BY APPLICANT

Based on this assessment, it is reasonable to expect that this project will not result in
significant adverse environmental impacts. Ywe hereby declare a “finding of no
significant impact”,

Hang Chieng Tan and Tnarajan Garden House, Inc.
>,

Applicant (s}

f . _

//
e W
!;:Exeé'ﬁ’/’;

NS,

FOR: ?g PIFBREZ . REP/CONSILTANT 3/22/2013
Applicant] éﬁeg}fﬁgématﬁr@{gigﬁa%we} Date

st

' Providing false or misleading information in this assessmant may constitute grounds for parmit
and EIA suspension or disapproval until such time as the apphicant or document praparer
makes all appropriate amendments or corrections as reguired by Guam EPA. Statements
made in this form are binding for the purpose of environmental protection and the preparer
and/cr applicant is responsible for the timely implementation of protection and mitigation
meagsures identified. Failure to fufill stated aveidance, minimization or mitigation meastures
may also constitute grounds for Agency enforcement actions to the full extent of all applicable
environmental regulations and statutes. :

GEPA-EPROOT (12/12/96)



aland of Guam, Governmant of Guam
Department of Land Management Officer of the Recorder

fite for Record is Instrument Mo, 8 4 O 9 4 5
On e Year /o | /L month e:ff’f QayZ?ﬁmQ {Z:* '

(SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY.)
AFFIDAVIT
GUAMUS.A.

Municipality of Hagétfia }

COMES NOW, YUTAKA OKANO, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and

i

Szw‘{

1. ‘that the undersigned is the duly authonized representative of INARATAN

GARDEN HOUSE. INC., a Guam corporation:

2. That the undersigned is competent o festify as to the matters hereinaficr
set oul]
3 That INARAJAN GARDEN HO was formerly known as DKL

Lf I

NTERPRISES (GUAM), INC ™

4. That, effective August 23, 2012, "D ENTERPRISES (GUAM), ING
changed its corporate name o “INARAJAN GARDEN HOUSE, INC.”, as evidenced by that
vertain ncorporation Certificate issued in the name of INARAJAN GARDEN HOU Sk INC by
the Department of Revenue and Taxation, Government of Guam, 2 copy of which i atiached

hereto as Exhibn AL

3. That INARAJAN GARDEN HOUSE, INC 4 tormerly known as DK

ENTERPRISES (GUAM), INC Y is the owner of the following described real property:

SE43-3871.3% 08 1 05444500003



Lot Number 91-1NEW, Inarajan, Guam as said Lot is described in
that Consclidation Survey of Lots Nos. 90-2-1, 90-2-R 1 and 91-1
into Lot No. 91-INEW as shown on Drawing Number 319A-89, as
L.M. Check Number 297 FY 89 dated October 3, 1989 and
recorded on October 5, 1989, at the Records Division, Department
of Land Management, Government of Guam under Instrument No.
423903,

For informational purposes only, the above referenced map
indicates the preperty containg an area of 14,755 + square meters
or 138,826 + square feet.

Last Certificate of Title Numbers and Last Registered Owners:

82993 - D K. Enterprises (Guam), Inc., a Guam corporation (as to
Basic Lot §1-1; Estate Number 23048);

82994 - D.K. Enterprises (Guam), Inc., a Guam corporation (as to
Basic Lot 90-2-1; Estate Number 59546);

82995 - D.K. Enterprises (Guam), Inc.. a Guam corporation {as o
Basic Lot 90-2-R 1 Estate Number 3867;

AND FURTHER Affiant sayeth naught.

L
Dated this 2% day of August, 2012,

INARAJAN GARDEN HOUSE, INC.

L]

b oe==""
By:

YUTAKA OKANO
Its Duly Authornized Representative

)t |
¢

T X 7

MARY PEREZ QUINATA
NOTARY PUBLIC

Ine and for Guam, U S A
My Commission Expires: May 26, 1013
P. O Box 1761 Hagatma, Guam %6912

483418715330 1 05446500001
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Commitment Number; 737302

xm:;‘
g,
&~
e

b
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R

EXHIBIT “A”

L{}g ?“é’%zzaﬁef 61 LNEW, Insrajen, Guai, .“zs'ﬁuwhm hE _sgz{.’i Lﬁi is deseribed i that Consolidation

CGE é{;i& @ffim =3 %%E;'»,géi & %i 1 date Lo S1-INEW, 4s shawh on E‘?mwmff ‘%s,am%i;?‘ 319489,
§7.FY B9 dated 0% Oclober B0 snd reeprded 008 Ootober 89 dnder
'f_,'fi-}igé?;i i3

& ghive %‘éfﬁ??ﬁﬂf‘eé mag lﬁém‘%{gw the gxre_};@:ms Q@ﬁ%&%*}é ag aygm
& ;é;géeksé!f ‘15%;825 £ 5guare fﬁé‘%

82993 - DK, Upfspfgs ines é\%}&sm}g Ine., 4 Guai corporation {ds (o Basic Lot 91-1; Estate Namber
13048)

83594 — DK, Buter ?1 ises (Guam), Ine, a Gudm dorporation (as fo Baszic Lot 90-2-1; Batate Number
53546}

82695 -1, K. Bnternrises (Guam) fue., a Guam corporation {asto Bagr ™ # 90-2.RI; Esiade
Mumber 386)
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REFER TO
SLATIVE BECRETARY

A N/ru'y n/' Lsrctres

deretareon Lunee

LFTLE R THE ARk

Toeondn Al s e
R LI Iy

NOV 27 1991

The Honorable Joe T. San Aguscin
Speaker, Twenty-First Guam Legislature
155 Hessler Street

Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Mr. Speaker:

Transmitted herewith is Bill No. 408, which I have signed

into law this date as Public Law 21-72.

-

Lncerely,
;JOSEPH F. ADA
Governcr

[
Attachment 21 5545

Commonwealth N¢
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and building permit procedures are designed to insure compliance w
environmental regulations for each project.

(b} Rezoning. Lot No. 94, situated along Route 4, Inarajan, a
belonging to Mariano D). Leon Guerrero and Ana Leon Guerrero, is here
rezoned from Agricultural ("A") +o Commercial ("C").

() Rezoning. Lot No. 191-1W, situated in Malojloj, Inarajan, record
in the Department of Land Management as Instrument No. 27107
containing an area of 14,511.77 square feet, owned by Pedro Mantanos

Asanoma and Jane Naputi Asanoma, is hereby rezoned from single Famj
Residential ("R-1"} to Multi-family Residental ("R-2"}.

(d) Rezening, Tract 212, Block 7. Lot No. 6-2, situated in Malojlo
Inarajan, containin g an area of 65472 square feet, and owned by Ignacio
and Lucille F. Leon Guerrero, is hereby rezoned from Agricultural ("A™

oy

s

Commercial ("C™),

(e} Rezoming., Lot Mo, 119, situated in Peca, Inarajan, containing a
area of 18,000 square meters, and owned by Ignacio R. and Lucille F. Leos
y rezoned from Agricultural ("A" to Commercial ("C™),

43 Rezoning. Lot 3, Block 3, Tract 212, situated in the Malojlo

.

Guerrero, is he

Subdivision, Inarajan, containi N an area of 63 885 square feet, and owned by
e M. Naput, is nhereby rezoned from Agricultural ("A") ¢

john T. and
Commerdial ("C),
Section 18, Rezoning in Agat. Lots Nos. 194-2-2-1 and 194-2-2-2,
sttuated in the Municipality of Agat, and containing areas of 8,361+ Square
meters and 1,858+ Square meters, respectively, as shown on Land
Management Check Map 370FY72, and belonging to Charles Maka

>

are hereby rezoned from Single Family Residential ("R-1") to Commercial
<.
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consolidate the zoning of her property to the zoning applicable to that port
of the property paralle! to Route 1 (Marine Drive). Mrs. Duefias wishes
utilize her property for commercial ventures to enable her to realize {
benefits of the property handed down to her by her parents. However, wh
Mrs. Duefias went to the Territorial Land Use Con
matter, she was informed that the process would take no less than six mont

and that it would cost

consultant to prepare the applications and appropriate documentation f
action by the TLUC.  The Legislature finds this unreasonable an

unacceptable as the need for the rezor g was created by the governme:
when it permitted the ‘split zoning”. This secton therefore amends th
Zoning map in order to provide just and consistent treatment of Mrs. Duefia;
property.

(b) Rezoning., The following lots, situated along Route 1 in th,

- Figas
unicipality

f Yigo, are hereby rezoned from Agricultural ("A")

o
Commercial {"C:

Lots: Cwner
Lot No. 7023-1-2-2A-R1 Mrs. Laurent E Duefas
Lot Na. 7023-1-2.241 Mrs. Laurent £ Dhiefias

o

' . oy L. c e : . ,

O Section 17, (a) Legislative finding. The Legislature finds that certain
Sy

P

parcels of land in In

Fajan were rezoned for the construction of the hote]
known as “Inarajan Shores”. Because of this rezoning, the Legislature has

“been petitioned by several residents in the ares requesting equal treatment in

the rezoning of their property in order that they may utilize it for its highest
- The Legislature finds tha the rezoning of such property in the

PAme area as “Inarajan Shores” poses no problems as existing regulations




14 &

PRI
Lo

Liil

Led

bleaed

L e0-2 ) and Boe Ro (Basic Lot 20), Dongua, for a
Pnaraoian

on Lot

PUD ks Subdivision

" ot AL ey
/ setive Approval
;oo , 3 ) oy
o inal ADDroval

wrr b by
b

4de Loid,

Conditional Use and Zope Variance to cunafrugt a 24-Unit
~dormitory with stccessory uses in oan VAV (%ur 1)'%03@-

CORDITIONS: . The Commnic

ion kprwéédﬁthe application with the following
conditions: :

o b

‘archeological subsurface testing be done;
. barking be paved; A

-:pia% plan: be nroacnbea
S age-tonyersion -allowed

L0

/7/ ?Mlx fc P}«N‘ymm TerTl

blqnnif

CHullding Permits & cf%én'“DPW ~ Attention:  Jesus Ninete 1
Approyal by the TDC of a Zone Change dees not constitute 308

- apbroval “hut rather a recommendation to the Governor for BIS
aporoval.  Heti fication will be sent upon sction taken by ThE
Governor . : :
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TERRITORIAL PLANNING COMMISSION
MINUTES OF FEBRUARY 23, 1989:

Concurred by:

Tfé Zvy Qiﬁ%ﬁmwmﬁlﬁ”

FELIX /C. BENAVENTE
Territorial Planner

Date: MM ﬁ?f/ /?{5’?

APPROVED:
Je b

RAYMOND G. SABLAN
Chairman
Territorial Planning Commission

Date: 3{/‘?/5’7

g
Eoph {—d"
CASTRO

erritorial Planning Commission

Date: _,3/2//5}?’
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(Department of Land Management)
GUBETMAMENT
{Government of Guam)

EDDE B, CALVO
Govemor of Guam

Straet Addrass:

580 8. Marine Corps Drive B may
ITC Building, iz

Tamuning, GU 95913

MAGHG

THORIG

ant Govermnar of Guam

July 3, 2013

Honorable Doris Lujan
Mayor of Inarajan

Dear Mayor

The following application has been filad with the Guam Land Use Commission
{GLUC) by

The Applicant, Inarajan Garden Home, Inoc., Hang Chieng Tan, President,
represented by Harry D. Gutierrez, request for a Zone Change from “A”°
{Rural} to “R-27 (Muiti-Family Dwelling) zone 1o allow multi-famnily uses for
affordable rentals and for shortflong transient accommodation, on Lot 81-
TNEW, in the Municipality of Inarajan, under Application No. 2013-32.

For any Zone Change requesis that may have adverse impact on the public's
interests, the GLUC is mandated oy law o conduct a public hearing in the
municipalily where the subject ot is located. Accordingly, we would like to schedule
a public hearing to be held at the Inarajan Mayor’s Office, Tuesday, July 30, 2013
at 7:00 pm.

Please confinm the time, date and place,

Si Yi'os Ma'ase,

W

MARVIN O: AGUILAR
Guam Chief Planner, Acting

Attachment:
Application Facket

Attachment 3




OTECTION COMMISSION (GSP(
PUBLIC HEARING ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLACE: Inavajan Mayor's Office

DATE: July 30, 2013 TIME: 7 ed /ie%f

APPLICATION TYPE; Zeme Change ) APPLICATION NO: _2013-32
DESCRIPTION: _To rezome the proverty from A" {Agricultural) to "R-2 (Multi-Family)

Twelling Zone to allow wulti—family uses for affordable ventals and for

short/Tone transient accomédations.

APPLICANT/RED: Araijan GArden Home, Toc., & Hang Chieng Tan/ Renresented hy Barry Cutierrs
LOT NO(sh 91-1New, Municipality of Inrajan
PRINT NAME MAILING ADDRESS/LOT 4 TELEPHONE
| fg} e O en 5 o | Toita ﬂ il ﬁw} L4 ?“i’” 245
jﬁ* le lsrgplee HE She (7054 TWMADN £ TG LR TG TS
i -
B locherras | P b3y bor 7/ /| FrspF
&%m? Qllouilla |HCE Fo | L1444 "Shedis " 525 G340

N oo P By Ies
/lti% qﬁfkf))ﬁ{{'gf(,(ef 9‘(;‘{”? { /i“”&‘””‘w ”“’?g [ e > rs f - 8- 1

fﬁ}g
[inda T, Borya FO-Box 142 Hagatra, Gu 6930, | 475-251]

A e ég’:?f’f?ﬁ S Ler- A ;ﬁg@ 2227 f‘{éf‘fmﬁxﬁ A u”Z"/’ 7eq 2 gj?f’? d M”%M"jf .
8. i e | N o , ] S
feloe N Moy, #e pe cost ¢ NYAAN  TeTes] EBT-T355
Jesse Ve fdci fSoy [F0FG soeniagan, GF Ut To7 - 2423
. ;;au;‘. fg;j"wﬁ%w»,wém%

J ﬁﬁé“\ e (op 2209 Hagetn,, Gl F2.8 -

GLUC Form 18 - Public Hearing Attendance Sheet - April 2010 Page 1 of 2

Attachment 4
55'3\;'9,; {Fé’;j



DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT - LAND PLAND

GLUC/GE

. PUBLIC HEARING ATTENDANCE

ING DEVIBIUN

PRINT NAME

MATILING ADDRESS/LOT #

TELEPHONE

T

303

GLUC Form 18 — Public Hearing Attendance Sheet — April 2010

Page 2 of 2




Street Address:

580 8. Maring Corps Diive

Stits 733 ITC Building
Tamuning, GU 96913

Mailing Address:
P.C. Box 2950
Hagatna, GU 96932

Wabsite:
flp:didim. guam gov

E-mail Address:
dimdir @ diny.gquan.gov

Telephone:
671-6409-LAND (5263)

facsimite:
671-649-A3R3

tepurLHEl L U Lunia ivianagement)
GUBETNAMENTO
{Government o

EDODIE BAZA CALVO
Governor

RAY TENCORIO
Lieutenamnt Govemor

September 30, 2013

MONTE MA FNAS
Diractor

DAVID V. CAMACHO
Daputy Director

A,

A,

MEMORANDUM
1 TO: Chairman, Guam Land Use Commission
FROM: Guam Chief Planner
SUBJECT:  Staff Report - Application No. 2013-32, Zone Change,

Lot 81-1TNEW, Municipality of Inarajan;
GLUC Meeting date of October 10, 2013

1. PURPOSE:

Apptication Summary: The Applicants, Inarajan Garden House,
Inc., and Hang Chieng Tan, (President/Diractor), represented by
Harry D. Gutierrez, is requesting approval of a Zone Change from
‘A" {Agricultural) to “R-2" (Multi-Family-Dwelling) Zone, to allow
multi-family uses for affordable rentals, and for short/long term
transient accommodation, on Lot 91-1NEW, in the Municipality of
Inarajan.

Legal Authority:  Title 21, Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 61
Titte 21, Guam Code Annotated, Chapter 61 Article 6. Part 3
(Changes of Zones), Sections 61630 thru 61638 {Zoning Law).

2. FACTS:

Location: The subject site is fronting Chalan Kantos Tasi
(Route No. 4}, Inarajan, and is approximately 2-miles south
of Inarajan village, (See Map ATACHMENT).

Lot Area: 14,75 Square meters or 158,826 square feet or
3.97 acres

Present Zoning: A" (Agricultural) Zone.

Attachment 5



Lot 91-1NEW, Inarajan

GLUC Meet. | Date of: October 10, 2013 _
Date of Preparation of Staff Report: September 24, 2013
Page 3 of 5

Public comments and concems that were noted are as follows:

Mr. Jesse Perez, Director, Historic Inalajan Foundation:

Submitted a Resolution from the foundation supporting the rezoning and
welcoming their request as they promote and make the facilities available to cater
to the people of Inarajan, the general public and the tourists industry here on
island.. and..preserving the Chamorro culture and heritage, its cusioms and
traditions.  They have no objection to the rezoning and wishes Inarajan Garden

Home success and progress.

Mrs. Judy Flores, Director, “Gef Pa'go Chamorro Cuitural Village)

She supports the rezoning as they have continued for many years 0 avail the uss
of the multi-purpose pavition for our cultural events for years and they created
many jobs for our focal people they will coniinue to provide mare benefits for
nousing and contribuie to our tourism industry and economy

¥

air, Harry Gutisrrez {represeniahivel!

M. Gutierrez had further explained in detail that the complex have been idle fora
few years and fhat renovations have been on-going o he able to operale the
complex in full operations. The owners have spent so much money o upgrade all
the residential units and amenities and beach front _and all wilt be compliance for
scoupancy. The owners have been investing in Guam for many years and  the
acquisition of this development will provide more housing and create morg new
jobs in our the comimunity.

Wis Louise Nahoilawaa{ Neighbors):

Asked if her land taxes will increase due o this rezoning.

Response( from the Case Planner) :

Eor your property...it should not affect or will increase your iand taxes. . it may
increase the value of your home and property..

tMayor Doris Flores Lujan:

Our village community supports the rezoning and we welcome them as part of our
community, as they will provide good benefits to our people, such as housing, use
of their facilities for culiural events, and provide new jobs..



October 10, 2013 ¢
reparation of Staff Report: September 24, 2013
Page 5 of 5

GENERAL WELFARE

The rezoning and existing uses and activities will protect the general public, the
immediate surroundings and properties by being consistent for residential
activities. The improvements that are that are on-going and future requirements
for additional housing of our growing community will be available. That the
owners will ensure that all permitting requitements and conditions of the
government agencies, land use commission are adhered to asz well as fo
minimizing  impacis o immediate surroundings, the general public, and
environment and seashore area.  The development is fenced and well
maintained, and landscaped and will present an orderly and appealing site.

In supporting muiti-family uses, we find that the added note to the protection of
the general welfare of the public is that the subject tot well developed and
maintained and is ready for full operation for its intended uses. The result of a
public hearing with favorable suppor of the commiunity and no objection from
Application Review Committee (ARC), as such, it is the position of DLM planning
Stalf that the rezoning to "R-2" is best and highest use for intended
activities/uses.

5. BECOMMENDATION: Recommend approval and the applicants shall
adhere to all ARC recommendations, conditions, and requirements relative
to development restrictions as provided in the proposed zoning designation
of “R-27 (Muiti-Family Residential Dwelling).

ST
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Garvin Q. Aguilar

(Buam Chiefl Pianner
p—g

ATTACHMENTS
Case Planner:  Penmer O Gulae
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7 ¥
Chairman, GLUC é / 04 }

c/o D:,pﬁrimc,ni of Land Management /
Land Planning Division L N ]
P.0. Box 2050 N Lot

i

Hagatna, Guam 969372
Attn: Mr. Marvin Q. Aguilar

{mgim Chief Planner, Acting

Hafa Adan
é?‘guﬁ&d

On behalf of Historic .Ezmiahzm E%u mdamm e, we wele aran Garden Hesse Ine !
Chieng Tan, President. E”(i"__i}'a"”‘ ed by Mr. Harry D3 Gutierres. relative o establish business in th
Municipality of [narajan, res vely :cg-;c;‘iing i rezoning theiy ot from “A” (Ruraly - k‘ 27 (Mult 5»

Family Dwelling) zone 1o ‘HIGV\ muiti-family uses for affordable rentsls and for short/long transie

accommodations, on Lot 91- 1 NEW, mzdgr Application No. 2013-32.

In addressing the Zone Change
ENTERPRISE (Guam) Inc. dba |
officially opened on \I&x 340, EQQU ane

subsidiaries/affiliates aq nier;mfam ke resore:

requesis, Lot 91-1New was once cwn and managed by DK,
NARAIAN G A =N HOUSE, an outslanding business establishment
I basically used by emplovees of their parent company and/or its

INARAJAN GARDEN HOUSE was established on July 13 1988 under the laws of the Territory of
Guam: and its facilities consist of Sixteen {16} twin rooms and two (2) suites, a kitchen and dining area
(Maximum Capacity (30} people). a lounge (Maximum Capacity (30) people, {:}%.zzs:ia:s: pavilion for

outdoor dining, a game room (billiard tables. table tennis, eic. and 4 small gift :;hw;}.

E‘azL President, representad by Mr, Harry [,
Gutierrez, assumed _;mspz:ﬁ}: oW fzuahap of DK i..ii'zfczpmc (Guam) Ine. dba Inarajan Garder 1 House,
Historic Inalahan Foundation, welcomes their ra‘iz:;‘aiafm W rezoning to promote and m\ziu_ its facilifies
available o cater 1o the people of Inarajan, the genes public and our tourisry industry here on our island:

and

N 4 3 o
Inarajan Garden d&#%% . with mutoal ¢

X
Cultural ‘v’iiiagfl’“ a living museum, showeasing our Ch
youths about their heritage; and

the exisience of “Gef
amonrs culture to visit (0rs

Board Members: Franeer | A ¢ v Crdenn Tod




PO BOX 170051, INARAT
el 6718281671

20U 96917 emailhistonic@itelegnam.net.

Fax: 828-1672 Gitt Shop: 828-1673

Historic [nalahan Foundation, Inc., highly respect their business "itlnlzal*zz“mm among the community,
and endorses the benel a,zsg! of our cultural herttage and 1 srto the establishment of an
educational programs for t aation of the Inalahan Villupe, its Chamorro Culture & Heritage, its

and tradinons

CUSIOMS
. . ey . , . . _ Flouse.
Historie Inalahan Foundation, inc. has ao objection to the rezoning and wishes Inargjan Garden '
success and progress.

(&‘ Perer
‘i}zmuoz of Uperations
Co: IV, Board of Direciors

Mavor of Inaraisn

Banrd Membere: Frap
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AN APPLICATION HAS 8

£PPLICATICN DESCRIPTION:

CNER:
DEVELOPER:
wt,‘awm,mm, MUNICIPALITY:
PROPOSED CHANGE OF 20NE:
PUBLIC HEARING:
TING

" PUBLIC NOTICE

i FLED UTH THE GUAM LAND USE COMMISION (BLUCTFURAL

76 ALLOW MULTI-FAMILY USES FOR AFEORDABLE RENTALS & FOR SHORT/LONG TERM TR,
ACCOMODATIONS & PUBLIC HOUSING FOR THE COMMUNITY. APP NG, 2013-32

HANG CHIENG TAN & INARAJAR GARDEN HOUSE, INC.
HANG CHIENG TAN & [NARAJAN GARDEN HOUSE, INC. €
91-1 NEW  MUNICIPALITY QF INARAJAN

TOREZONE FROM ‘A" AGRICULTURE T0 "R-2" (MULTI-EAMILY DWELLING! 20NE
Time: TPM Place: Inarajan Mayor's Office
Time: {70 ©X Plate: 176 &0

10 HARRY 0. GUTIERREL, REPRES




Slreet Address:
580 &, Marin e CGFQS Briva
Suite 733 1TC Building
Tamuning, GU 98913

Mailing Addrass;
PO, Box 2850
Haghifa, GU 28930

Waebhaita:
o /fdim aoantacoy

(Department of Land M@na emernt)

MOMNTE MAFNAS
RUNTALAN Dractor
Gavamor

FODHE 8. CALVO

DAVID V. CAMATHS

e Govamor Deputy Dirscior

September 30, 2013

MEMORANDUM
TO:! Guam Land Use Commission (GLUC) Members
FROM: Chalrman, Application Review Committee (ARC)

SUBJECT:  Summary of Position Statements by ARC

Re:  Zone Change - Application No, 2013-32 Lot 91-1NEW, Inarajan;
GLUC Hearing — Ocisber 10, 2013

Listed below 15 the compilation of F}agzi‘ received from various ARC Member
Agencies as submitted to Planning Divis The conditions as imposed by the
ARC Member Agencies are listed when ar::m icable.

1. DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT (DLM):
Recommends approval, Applicants shall adhere to all ARC recommendation,
conditions and requirements,

2. BUREAU OF STATISTICS AND PLANS (BSP):  BSP has completed
its review of the subject application and finds it to meet the requirements
of for the zone change, therefore has no objection to the applicant’s request
for a zone change and recommends approval with noted recommendations,
{Attached).

3. Department of Parks and Recreation/Historical Preservation Office

{DPR/HPO):

The agency states they have reviewad the apolication and have conducted

a site visit and have determined that the Zone Change will not affect historic

properties within the vicinity of the subject lot. They have no objsctions to the
approval of the zone change application.

4, GUAM WATERWORKS AUTHORITY (GWA):
No Position Statement Received as of Staff Report Date.




Summary of Position Statements by ARC

Re: Zone Change - Application No. 2013-32; Lot 91-TNEW, Inarajan
GLUC Hearing - Oclober 10, 2013
Page 2 of 2
5. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS (DPW):
No Position Statement Received as of Staff Report Date.
8. ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY {GEPA):
Mo Pasition Statement Recelved as of Staff Report Date.
7. GUAM POWER AUTHORITY {GPAYL
Places no objections to the zone change.
B. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE (DoAG):
Mo Objections; With recommended practices to be incorporated info current
phase of operations. Agricutural Impact statement (AlS) is atiached.
EX QOFFICIO
1. GUAM FIRE DEPARTMENT {(GFD):
No Position Statement Received as of Stalf Report Date
2. GUAM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AGENCY (GEDCA):
NO OBJECTIONS.
3. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION (DOE)R
Has not submitted a Position Statement as of Staff Heport date.
4. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES {DPHSS)
Has not submitted a Position Staternent as of Staff Heport date.
;’if» .
\,\%"L\; o

F\ﬂ pvin 63 Aguilar

?Uam

é"%‘ilef FPlanner

‘3;,—

ATTACHMERNTS
Position Statemenis as noted

Case Planner ; Penmer Gulac
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MEMORANDUM

To: Chairperson, Guam Land Use Commission W4 T
Ly *u

Via: Executive Secretary, Department of Land Management

From: Director, Bureau of Statistics and Plans

Subject: POSITION STATEMENT ON APPLICATION NO. 2013-32; LOT NO
INEW: INARAJAN: INARATAN GARDEN HOUSE, INC. (70 HANG

The applicant. Inarajan Garden House, Inc. o/o Hang {‘h%czw Tan and Harry D, Gutierrez, 1s
requesting for a zone change from “A” agricultural 1o “R-2" muli-family residential in order to
upgrade tor residential rentals/apartment use and studio unit rentals. Tn 1989 the Territorial Land
Use Commission approved the previous owner of the property to construct a 24-unit dormitory with
accessory uses.  The existing amenities include a multi-purpose recreation room, pavilion and
swimming pool. With minor changes, the strtictures can be converted to i'”*’%idt’;’:f%‘[i2—“1}.;;&'1{)23,1”?1"17{31”}[ Hses.

The subject property is located approximately 2 miles south of Inazajan Village on the beach side
along Route No. 4 also known as Chalan Kanton Tasi.

The subject 1ot has an area of 14,755 square meters or 3.97 acres. The surroundi ing land uses congist
of predominantly single-family dwellings and family beach propertics.  Water, power, telephone.
cable and paved roads are all existing within the facility and immediate area and along Chalan

Kanton Tasi/Route No, 4. Public sewer is not available in the area

The Bureau has completed its review of the attached application and has conducted a field ; inspection
ot the surrounding ;Hﬁfig%ﬁba":f?l(ﬁ{)u ihe Bureau offers the following commments based on its findings:

The proposed project is compatible with the surrounding area. Inan R-2 zone, all permitfed uses are
also compatible with the surrounding area.  Based on the lot arca, the site has the potential to
accominodate more units than what 1s presently on site. However, any addittonal units would be
dependent on the availability of infrastructures and capacities and upon review and approval of the
atility/inlrastructure agencies and departments.

ihe L’;;‘if‘;'ijéfiﬁ Garden House s listed as having public beach access to ocean shores. With the change
of Jand use and zoning, the Burean understands that the owners may have secunly concerns. We

G Coastal Management Frograni € # Land Use Planning @ ® Sowio. Feanamie PMlanning 9 $Planning nformation € $Business and Feonomic Stansies Procrarm




want o ensure that the owners continue to provide the beach ace

Impacts from climate change and sea levels rise are becoming issues of concern.  Because the
owners obviously have investments and plans for improved returns as a result of the zone change, we
suggest that the owners consider these 1ssues as they move forward with this endeavor.

Based on what is contained in the zone change application and what was discussed at the Application
Review Committee meeting, the Burean has no nh;utmm and therefore recommends approval.
Should the GLUC act favorably on the applicant’s request for a zone change, we highly encourage
the following he wken into consideration:

i. We highly encourage the applicant (o work with the Department of Public Waorks (DPW),
Tralfic Division 1o deternune if the proposed ingress/egress 18 in line with the existing
Village Streets Master Plan, The Bureav is concerned with the increase in potential traffic
resulting from the development.  Will the proposed development adversely impact the
existing traffic flow of Chalan Kanton Tasi during the project/landuse conversion and after
the completion of the project for the new land vse?  Furthermore, we encourage the
applicant (o courdinate with DPW on flood zone matters 1o determine appropriate measures
m order to mitigate for potential damage to property,

2 We highly encourage that the applicant works with the Guam Fire Department (GFD) 10
ensure that the access and access route to the :v«;l,xiqgf-:m' establishment are sofficient and
acceptable {or emergency vehicles n the event of fire or an emergency.

3. The protection from nvasive species 1s crucial i preserving Guam's native plant and animal
species; thus, avoiding the use of invasive plants is encouraged. The applicant is highly
encouraged to work with the Depariment of Agriculture’s Division of Forestry and Soil
Resources on using native plants for landscaping i needed (o avold invasive specics
outbreaks,

4. Stormwater management 18 a major factor in the protection of Guam's vital water resource.

15
Surface runoifl carries poliuntants into Guan waters causing siltation, mereasing sediment
loads, which impairs receiving coral reefs. The BSP highly encourages the applicant to
implement %‘ss:fs;fj management ;3;?511‘:25{:&:'% to reduce erosion and runoff during and after
construction of the project. We further encourage the applicant to work with Guam
Environmental Protection Agency for effective implementanon of stormwater management
practices. We refer the applicant to the CNMI and Guam Stormwater Management Manual,

October 2006 specifically, sections:
a. 2.1 Construction Stormwater Treament Criteria and Standards:
n. 2.2 Post-consiruction Stormwater Treatment Standards and Criterta;
¢ 3] Erosion and Sediment Control for Construction Sites,

d. 3.2 Acceptable Post-Construction BMPs;



(A

b

3.12 Bioretention diagram (dry swale

t. and Figure 3-14 Wet Swale

Because the area is not served by public sewer, we encourage that the applicant to obtain
concurrences from the Guam WaierWorks Aathority and GEPA that the proposed
development will have an adequate waste water facility to mitigate for the lack of public
sewer services.

We high suggest that the owners provide signage indicating where the public beach access is
located and make arrangements o ensure security of the development and the public’s
unrestricted access to the ocean shore work in harmony.

We suggest that all legitimate concerns that stems from the public hearing be appropriately
addressed by the applicant.

«;L "'m«'f{/ (J L S
E.()R?i ‘{}“ 1. %I%G%E{}\(i{%

GEPA
DPW
GEFD
DOAG
GWA
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To: Charman, Guam Land Use Commi
“xeouiive Secretary, Guam Land Use

Fromy: Ceneral Manager
Subject: Lot 91-NEW, Mumicipality of Inarajan, (Inarajan Garden House, Ine) Fon

o Change
Application from “A” (}on“‘-ui{af;) o “R-27 (Mulii-Family D&ﬂf,iz.llg} for existing

struciures o be used for family uzes and rentals. Application Neo. 2013-32

Guam Power Authonty has reviewed the application described above and submits the following position
siatement:

A Comments and Recommendations Concerning GPA requirements:

L. GPA has no objection, however customer is required to mmpi“ msh the following pursuant to ¥§153
MNatonal Electric Code, MNational Flecuric ém“-%\; Cotde and GPAs Service Rulesa %Rt:gu”no

s Coordingte overbead/underground power requirements wi ; ngi

stricinres,

#  Mamizin yonimum clearances a8 defined by the current edition of the MNational Electrical
Safety Code and National Electrical Code

®  Maintmin adequate clearance beotween any struciures and electric wiility sasements In
accordance with NESC and (}E’ A requirements.

e Developer/Owner shall provide necessary electrle atility easements to GPA prior to final
connection.

s Provide scheduling and magnitude of project power demand requirements for new loads.

chargeable to the apnlicant

s Al relocation costs for GPA's facilines, f necessary, is 104
including but not mited (o labor and maserials,

= 0PA reserves ifs sasement righis established snder document number 423903, 353458
and 353459,

T

Promary dist rzh:s&cn overhead and undergrons

it

d line extensions and GPA servics connections must
adhare 1o the guidelines outlined in the current ssue of GPA's Service Rules and Regulations.,

3. A systern impact assessment may be required to determing the effect of this facility on GPA's
exigting power facilities

4, ;-X.EE costs associated with the modificanon of GPA facilities shall be chargeable o the customer,

Phus ncludes relocation costs, new installation costs and any required system upgrades.

Oeneral Comments
(P A has no objesction to the request subject fo the conditions ciied above.

-
el




FRASTRUCTURE CERTIFICATION FO

Agency Certifving,  Guam Power Authority
Applicant: Inarajan Garden House, Inc,
Location: Lot 91-NEW. Inarajan
Type of Application: Zone Change
GLUC/GSPC Application No., 201332
Brief Project Description:
» PR-2T for existing structures to be used for family uses and rentals.

For the purposes of this Certtfication, GOVERNMENT SERVICES, FACILITIFS, and
ENFRASTRUCTURE include, but are not lmuted fo: power lines poles and facilities; water lines, pumps
and facilities; sewer and Bauid waste disposall storm water disposal; solid waste disposal; telephone
Hines and facilities: schools; health facilities: police and fire fighung service and facilities; roads;
traffic and siveet Hghts: parks snd recreational netivities,

b, 1hereby certify that the required GOV M

INFRASTRUCTURE are currently AY %H %B
Yes 4 No

2o Wihe answer to #1 above s YES, then:
that the requured GOVERMMENT SERVICES, FAC
RE are currently ABEQUATE o support
Yes ] Mo <
300 HWihe required GOVERRNY SRS, FACIDITIES and INFRASTRUCTURE currently in

DV AYAILABLE o }ﬁ; LABLE, BUT NOT ADEQUATE, itemize th
services, facilities and infrastruchure that are needed, the estimated cogt thereof and whether funeds

are currently available and wentified (o develop such ser

place are

&

s, Facibivies and infrastructure:

Services, Facilities and Costof Upgrades | Fands [Date Available Funds
Infrastructure Need Availabie Identified

Knowiedse,

ssegsment may
tens. Thea

fTCOT e S

ASCyarp
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Carl V. Dominguez
Director

Jon Jay Rojas
Depayy Director

Fhe Honorable
Ray Tenorie
Lientenant Gavernor
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EMORANDUM
TO! Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission (GLUG)
VIA: Director, Department of Land Management (DLM)

FROM: Acting Director

SUBIECT:  Position Statement on Application No. 2013.32
Lots No. 90-2-1, 90-2-R1 & 90-1 was consolidated into Lot Gl INEW
Agricultural (A7) to Mulii - Family Dwelling ("R-27) Zone,
Muntcipality of Tnarajan

Buenas van hafa adai!
The applicant, Hang Chieng Tan. represented by Harry D. Gutierrez, proposes 62 parking stalls including
3 accessible stalls. The property is located on the heach side along Route 4, also known as Chalan Kanton
Tasi The property consists of an existing 3- storev structure, 24 residential housing units, and a two
storey of a five residential housing units for eraployees/ staff. The existing amenities include a muiti-
purpose support facility, recreation open pavilion, a swimming pool and administrative offices. Lot are

consists of 158,826 square feet or 14,775 square meters and is within the Municipality of Inarajan.

The Department of Public Works ¢ RPWY conducted a site mspection on April 25, 2013 and has no
objection to the applicant’s requests, with the following conditions:

) the parking lavout, including American Dnsability Act (ADA) must be acceptable 1o DPW 10 ensure
that it conforms to the latest building code requirements;

by if the owner chooses 1o use s vaste disposal or any private services. the location of the frash bin
contamer should be situated in an area that will not impact the public rights of way: and,

e} must coordinate with the Division of Highways (Rights of Way Section) for public easement.

juestions please contact Mr. Iohn F. Calanavan, CIP -Acting Chief Engineer or

Should vou have any « ]
Maryrose M. Wilson, Engineer 111 in the Division of Capital Tmprovement Profects (CIP) at 646-3189/

3225 o

Dangkule na S Yu'os Maase |

e

- JONJAY ROIAS

%
§
\'g‘

\ ,,j

542 Merth Marine Comps Drive, Tamuning, Guam 96913 @ Tef (67138483131 7/ 3032 & Fax (571) 6495178



BFIFYEL ALFTANCASY LR A qdandly
490 Chalan Palasye
Agsann Heights, Guam 96210
Birector’s Office: (671) 475-6296/7

) Faesimile; (671) 4770997 Ravmond ¥.Y. Blas
Eddie B. Calve Parks Division: (6871) 475-6288/9 T Direcior
Clavernor Gunm Historic Resources Division: (671) 475-6204/5

. Facsimile: (871 477-2822
Ray Tenorio
L. Goavernor

In reply refer to:
ROCI013.G657

:f
July 23, 2013 g
Memorandum
To: Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission _ .
%ﬁaﬁag\%}m%f};_
. Tima - a N ET
From: Director, Department of Parks and Recreation T i

Subject:  DEM Application No.: 2013-32, Zone Change
Lot Mo, 91-INEW, Municipality of Inarajan
Applicants: Hang Chieng Tan & Inarajan Garden House, Inc.
Rep. by: Harry D. Gatierrez, Case Planner: Penmer Gulac

We reviewed the subject appiicaiion and have determined that the proposed Zone Change will not
affect histeric properties within the subject lot. Therefore, we have no objection (o the approval of

HIR S

this Zone Change Applicatien.

If you have any questions, please call us at 4756339,

g?%{/ A

s
Raymond F.Y  Blas

e



Director’s Office
" Agricultural Dievelopment Services
{‘jdﬁ!% Baza Calvo ?i%mt Nursery ;
Governor Aquatic & Wikdlife Resources
Rav Tenorio Forestry & Seil Resources
| Plant Inspection Station
Animal Health

1.4 Governoy

Memorandam

September 13, 2013 ( |

3G0-7970 { 7969 / 7966
ST T 796
igg;g;; e Mariquita F. Taifag
TAS-1055/56; Fax 736570 \;A Director
300797876 ,. e
$75-1426/27; Fax 477-9487
IG0-7965 Fay 734-6389

Land Mana

PR

Foe Dirvector, Department of Land Management T R
Attry Executive Secretary, Guam Land Use Commission and Guam Seashore Protection Commission
Frowr: Divector of Agriculiure

Subject: Document to address both the “Agricultural & Environmental Impact Statements” for a

“Zone Change request on Lot 91-INEW from “Agriceltural fo an R2”. Ref. Case 2013-32
tInarajan Garden House Inc) in the Municipality of fnarajan.

Agriculiure ADS Division has reviewet

3]

or a Zone Change request and has determined that

there are no significant impacts on agriculture mzi to any protected flova and fauna species in the immediate

area. _f%gz"imiizzi‘é has no objections to the proposed zone changs,

but would like to recommend that following

practices are incorporated into the current phase of the operation. if %he area is to be developed further and

riearer the Simmhne it is vital that no foreign material and other debris is allowed to encroach into Cuam water

therefore having any negafive impacts to this valuable

?3. o

ko r;?i)!fif.&in; prevent and clean up spillage

ated with running an operation of this sort
il F

- approved by

resource. It is vital that o mitigation plan and all the

3o

ilture, Guam EPA and the 115, EPA rules and

fr 31&.} s the guidelines and safety measures designed
~1alt

repulations. The use of silt sereens should be put inta place in ﬂms}e sections of the lot where risks are higher,

Maintaining the current landscaping plan and further adding to it, to indude native tree species that are

srvironment and those

adapted to both the southe

adapted to live along shoreline ar

4 eis t?éat have higher

salinity content and heavy wind periods througheout the year. We also recommend planting vetiver grass along

the areas that are mv ﬂv erodeable as this species grows deep into

and preventing any landstfides and heavy erosion from occurring.

and tree planting scheme using in{ilgem}us plants ples

se consult our Forestry division at 300-79

e soll structure binding it 11__;};} Wy together

For assistance in | mplementing a windbreak

Shoudd you choose to add more fruit trees and vetiver grass to the current operation for windbreaks, shading

1

and erosion control our nursery -

Please consult the ADS division on the proper care and b

is fruit trees for this purpose

enefits of haviy

and provides free of charge the vetiver grass,

ndbreaks incorporates

g

o the property as well as vetiver stock available for use to farmers and those interested in protecting our vital

respurces, Contact our office at 200-

sgarding our agencies response please contact our office at |

FO7267 for further assistance and consultation. For questions and concerns

300-7¢ Ef’hzmk you in this regard.

MARIQUITA F. TATTAGUE
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“A5 IS” CONDITION

NO WARRANTY WRITTEN OR IMPLIED
Contact our Collection Departerent
at 47-6888

PFCHAS THE RIGHT TO REFUSE ANY AND ALL BIDS,
SEALED KID ACCEPTED UNTL
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PAYMENT TERMS: CASH OR CASHIER'S CHECE

AVAILABLE JOBS FOR ELIGIBLE U.S. WORKERS
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COMPADRES MALL
“The People’s Mall af People’s Prices”

FEOPLE'S BAZAAR L 11, & IIF

Guam’s Fuest and Most Pogiar
Indoor Fien Marke:
{Where Yau Can Find Anyihing and Everything)

Call Anthony + 649-4361

g antheny@guambome.com
i

o} S mld e et as
® Guamhoma.cam
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GUAM LAND USE COMMISSION
Oepartment of Land Managemert 4
FTG Rustlting, Thind Floor, Tamunlrg, ()
PO, Box 2454, Hagatha, Guam 46032

Telephone: (671) BA9-5263 » Farsimite: (67 1) £40.5383

A Reqular Maeting of tha Buam Land Use Commission wil 5

held oa Thursday, October 0, 2013 & T30 pm. 8t e

Departmant of Land Masagement Gonference Room, 580 S

Marine Corps Orive, 3rd Fioor, 110 Butiding, Tamuning,

1. Roil Cal,

I Apptoval of Mimises - SLUD Mtg September 12, 2013

fil. Ok Business

A Fourth Status Report - Yaunex EnT, Carp. for previously

Apprved oonditianat use PRIt tor tempasary wotkdore
hausing tacity. ((kodu Villager, [2000-5681

lome i
8. Texas A5M Foundatnd (Sigux Highlands), 2ona change
from A5 PDO 2600 o0 postions of Lot Nos. 177-4-F2-RT,
177-4-R2-T and 177-4-R2-1, Yona, Asan, [root-Chalan
Page: [2013-44] (Continuation — GLUE Mg A 2/mte)
i Hew Business
z "
£. Taxgs ARM Foundation {Sigua Highandsy; zone variance for
REGAt 6 & podtion af Lot Mos. 177-4-B2-R1 and 177-4-
Rt for propesed mudlkfamily dwelisg strucmes ang
cummercial activities, Yos, Asan, Ordnt-Chalan Page.
[2012-4E]
duna Charge
0. Joseph Chua, Rowens Tan & Harry Sehwelt, Jr, request
frrn A to Mt 2one for propozed waretnusefofficelstorsge
space, fedated Tght industial ses, an Lot 7-RY, Bik3,
1221, Barrigade 13011-74)
E. Hang Chlenig Tan (farajan Garden Housey, request from A
1o R2 zome 10 allow multi-Tamiy uses, on Lot 31-TNEW.
Margjen, [2013-33
i i Plan
L S0FTek, Inc. (SkyDrenafice Zoned TOP for propesel
vertical wind (el amasemant ataction an portion of Lot
BUST-ZHEW-EREW-R3, TarmLiniag, [2011-350]
Y. Miscellaneous Matters
VI Apemment

'
J’ Fudging S T VX 7 9 ad o by the dppicens 2o

FErsns MR ¢ i RoGCTIOdativs fleese cal A49. 5555 17, 375

s Anpsing| ‘smatg AR HegE

07 ¢ 4Eq23

woerupdwont

PEOPLE'S BAZAAR L 14 & 1T]
SPACES NOW AVAILABLE FOR RENT
For Christimas, Short Teern Leases Are Avsilable i
Buam’s Complete Home Site. {'mg
Guamhomefinder com P
Call 635-3094 / 5 G S
H Email: rume@ite net
[ —
-@h %’_
Letthe ATRISTAR gy -
Lt § Garereaica) b
¥ ]
Pﬂﬂﬁﬁ Dgﬂ? News fristar Terminals Guam, Inc.
CLIS 1ﬁ Ed w [k Request for Proposal
i)
S S 0 Invitation for blds from Gualified Gontractors/Service Providers for the
! folicwing project:
fMYOU‘ Refurbiskment of three {3) 5.2 mile nderground petrofeum pipalines
{24 inch X 2ea. and 16 inch X 1 ea.)
Pacific Baily Rows RFP No. TTGI 2013-07
SUAM'S, ~5ou.q¢:£ Projects and coptracts are for Trister Terminafs Guam, ine. faciiities at Agat
in and F-1 Barth Cabras fsland.
wirw grampdn.c - )
et Copies of the general scope of work may be picked up at the TG,
Adirdnisiration Office, Agat Terminal, Route 2A Santa Rita industrial Orive,
Agat, Guam 56915, or via emait request to Leona Blas thlas@tristar-
guam.camy, o later than 5:00PM, Cctober 16, 2013, Please call {6711565-
3303/2300 for dirsctlans and arrange arcess into the Agat Terminal Facitity.
BQBQ JOB ANNOUNCEMENT FOR
CORPORATION TEMPORARY POSITIONS
REF: 2043-110
15 [ooking for individuals who have great . ; .
customer servics skills with an vutgeing and &?ﬁ?‘;jﬂf&?ﬁ"ﬂ;ﬁiﬁfﬁﬁf‘ﬁﬁc‘L:?-B;;?mﬁ
friendly persanality to fill the following positions: eetoeion workers. Posd 'Spéﬂfmwrs o an blyeprints o
detaTine corstructicn Fequirerents and i pan precedimes. Examine
* PURCHASING  COORDINATOR - a1 g ok e, eospram 0 Lo pon <he5 (o sy
Purchasing, relell  and  accounting safety and ensute that spetifcalions are mel Recned infernation ek
experience; knowledge of purchasing s parsonne], podicibon, and opersticnal dats on specifid kit snd
pofficiss, proeess and procedures; ability e hoegrs wurk (0 sreéoyes, based co malels 10 werker
to negotiate; organized and can wark AREmEnts of speolhed fabs.
independentiy. 57 CARPENTER ! YEAR EXPERIENCE 14 VACANCIES §13.55 PER HOUR
* RESERVATION STAEE - Works c{osery Duties: Comslnnds, srects, matats and repamrs strucinss and fodres of
; ombe d i waad, wakinard and piywosd inTlikng ramewors, Usse camenlers
Soehuts edons, Sapsnons, Kong | | Bt sl S
et A = - =1 =dby SHueprsls, skatchias, g g f4ans Meeh hestaning (o
andfor Chinese speaking preferred, but Yoes of mofecils requied SUh 36 fmber o foerbard and
not necassary. dmansions of svLctre of fxture to be fabricated. Buids siafs and
« BARTENBDER - Responsible, enargefic, ;rﬂw:?;?:;;ﬁ:gm&s 287 PER HC3JR
outgolng, motivated and hard working TN i > TR AR
individual. Cxperience prafered. Valid e Smooihes i Jshes Firfaces uf poursd foncietd Toors,
H- n‘hcerﬁﬂ[‘.af@ aﬂdABC Card wa._mmﬂ(sfrc acir] ,)ﬂlfﬁd‘ matares US{ﬂng.. 5 3l
el Peowr 10046 nChicing fisals, Irowels and suweds. Spreads <ot conareta
3 . 0 specfed depth and viorkabia corsisiens Tost de Doy 10 wal
All jobrs iisted above reqguire that the individuat :;{L snd prodoce soft m@mﬁwm a:ﬁ sr::\;
be able o work flexiple hours and an Sumaces o leshly poumsd coadield wsing straightedize and fical or
weekends. power srend. Fiivshes condole sudste Lsing power foweds o1 wets
. ! orile with abrsive wpatt frish, Ranmves o
inierestod applicants oan apply in person ai | | FYINATITE i e e o opart e Zomouee st
Baba Corp. in Tamuning, Monday through and hammer and paities hols wih fesh conosle x apary
Friday, betwesn 900 am.to 5:00 p.m. FOLICE o, Mot sxpansion jints 2 ssges. May sprinkls ook
CLEARANCE RECQUIRED No phane cailg Slermr d’ﬁs“fm:bﬂ sl?e_: (-(‘:oknng pouda:\’m woncrehe K‘Vﬂd'ﬁﬂ-e
leagms peestnbed frsh. May b x_errra'nrm.mg Fos of conczettemixing
P e . maching. Mip proaios (kg concidte surace Using broom
Baba Corp and it Group of Companizs s an Equal 34 PEWEORCHS METAL WORKER 1 YEAR EXPERERCE £ VACAMGES $17.5 PER HOUR
Unportunity Employar Federal law reqQUITes presentation %:Jﬁi"ﬂfﬁ“ﬁf&”“'iﬁ “é&“”?ﬁa‘:&mﬁ[ﬁ? =
af proof of cilizenship or (15, work shgibdlity prior 10 being reitoreing it freem Sumprts, skelchies, o iy e, Satercty
hired. Wa compl with ihis law on 3 nen-giscriminatony ars placks b i B and cpacing, fastens tham togeter using whe
basis, 2 pien. Culs bass @ regined.
i = BENEFITS: Round rip sifare for off xiand i, 1500 & iodging 8 5420/
_ﬁﬂgﬂﬁs 5@‘;—% (@ ’ g i, and bocal Earssoration tafom jobsts, _J

oD ey
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guampdn.com Pacific Paily Rews T

Classifieds
Rata isper fire per day. Minirmum 2 fines,
Soma conditiont apply.

CLASSIFIED
* Amnmirsements « Bids « Business Opparunities
+ Business Sendce » Chid Care » Constuction = I
stnadion « Lendscaping » Medfcal Help + Pest Cortraf
* Phatography « Travel » Wanted o Buy « Wha

1-3 Conzecutive Daye P o512
4 - B Grngecative Days DR 3 A 03]
7 - BConsecitive Days Cee L B1RED
0+ Consecutive Days ..., L F1040
Nan-Consecitiva 1330

EMPLOYMENT
* Employmient « Work Warited
“Ernployment ads cannet be processed on Saturdays

1-3 Consecutive Days
4- 6 Conaecative Days .
7 - 8 Conseculive Days |
Wi+ Consecutive Days
Non-Consecitive

z niResidential
» For Sale/Commeicial » For Sale/Residental
tate Wanted

1-3 Ctitive Days 1300
4 - & Consenutive Days . . IS B pc st
7 - b Consecutive Days e B0
10 + Cansecutive Days L F100
Maon-Congesfive F13e0

Classified Packages
Package rates are consecutive run daye. T hese ratos
aont apoly to commercial mistomers. Please comact

Customer Service at 472-1726,
Some conditions apply.

SUPER DEALS
“Famnng Rems Below 5500 in total vahie
Price must be included in the ad ta qualify,
JLines, 7 Days .. L ER08
$11.10 each additional line.

PRIVATE PARTY PLEASERS
*Personal fterns Below $2,506 in total value
Price must be included in the ad lo qualify.
3lines, TDays ..., .. .. e 82
T11.10 each additional line,

INCBEDIBLE DEALS

"Parsonal flems §2,501 and above in total value,
lines TDays ... L. 88260
$11.10 each additivnz! fine

WHEEL DEALS
+ Autorriotive « Trucks « Bikes » Daats + Motorcycles
CrnditionsHestrictions: One vehicks per ag
Ad fermat: IMake, Mode!, Year.
3lines, 7 Days ... .

YARD SALE
* Fundraizing » Rummage « Yar Sale
Condiions Bestrictions: 2 Consecutive Days
A format Vitlage, Date, Time
Yard Safe: Prvate re
Rummage: Schoat or Nenepeofit organization
mes, 2Days ... L] §21.08

L E5L00

ROOMMATES
ConditionsRastictions; *Feommata  person whc
Shares a room or apartment with another or athere.

Y lines, 7 Days . -3 4]

EFFECTIVE 1211512

A4 dansifisd s are Aot b im 2apinabs e cang, Copkes of
whith e gvaPalls dmen oir Schvedooiyg Copt. A3 5t are e o
proval befoy poblrallon. The Pacife Oaity NewsFecifc Suwlay
Hem® 1es07ves the e 1 sotr, eduse, raisct, Classty o sl any pd
A1 HiTY ST BO00S (st be rapsted i dhe st dity ol pubboatin. The
Pasific Diafly Mot Pacific Sumtay Naws shis¥ it be listhy 10+ any loss
oF Brcerde Ml remibs rom oar &TO MooF renissinn o an
serticarranl No retunds ke earty cancolkek of srier

A
ko thes

Y TayeTla Turdra 10 Crewifas

Loaded, HewTires, MPA/CO/ML
LA HLLE 9 BANSHT alue Tosth, S20K0BO. 73725
CrdrenT e

EOE -
whh Titke il of tha
< At of 1284 ax
A rdad, wd vl nad print or
FLLHSR ©f 2AusH 10 be prhded o
A g
advenlzemant
Sl TR d3eang any
peatarancs, Emiakn

1ra Fana,
wshtideyg at

b 15 & o e o
aualkatlon

caln 5
of BNl b g

A
AR Guarn nil Talgice.

Evprassian
5 sexking A
Faye s 'or raw kragkn
i hall. Medeal 2o
oar Technicinns Dug-

GUAM L ANE USE COMMISSION
Devartment of Land Mansgement
T Buflding, Third Froes, Tamoning, GE
F0. Bax 2930, Hagitiia, G
Teiephone: {671) 42-5262 » Facs
AGENDA

A Hagizar Meetirg of te Guam Land Use Cememicsion wifl 2
netd on Tharsday, Octeber 10, 2013 at 1:3¢ po. at
Bepartrecit of Lang Managemant Conferenne Boom, 550 5,
Mting Comps Drise, 3t Flao, TG Sielding, Tamuring

1. Rl Call.

i Approval of Minues - SLBG Rty Septemnar 17, 2013

IIE 018 Business

A Frwith Statos Report — Youre For, Com.; for oravinosly
aprecved sorelitional Use nermit for temparary wiirddorce
neaging facility, (Okedis Vifage). [2H09-568)
Zong Shangs
§ B. Tewas AWM Foundation Sigua Highlandsh zome changs |
N A to PG zing or prrtians of Lot Bs. 177-4-R2-R1
-4-R2-1 aad 177-4-R2-1, fona, Asan. Ordst-Chalan
Pagi 1201348 (Continumbion - GLEG Mg 9120201 3)

- AGallGuam |,

Codilsc Ercalada 2008
A5k rrllew, Excellont Congilian.

asking 0 Cull 2856117

The land’s complets girgeras .
S L N
Gl £ : 5. Tenas AEN Foundation (Sigua Highlands, zane variancs far
i nesght far 3 partion of Lot Nos. 177-4-RZ-RY ang 1774

A1 6 Tily dee s mnG

areial aciivilles. Yona, Asan, Ordo

: {20148}

|| fene Chenae

! [ Jozegh Chez, Rowena Tan & Hamy Sehnelt, Jr; request

: FoA o MY 2008 for propised warshousedofficzistinage

! space, reited ght industrial uses, on Lot 7-RYBIRT,

Barrigada, (2011 74)

! E. Hang Chigng Tan fnerajan Garden House), request trani A
16 R2 zone to alfow multi tamily yses, on Lot @1-NEW,
Irarajen. (20753-27)

ot Jentative Development Pian )

! E S0FnTek, Ine. iShyDrenatine Zame) TOP for gropased

/ vertfcal wind (Unnet amusement gtracton on portion of Lol

! SE5T- ZHEW-EMEW- 13, Temuriing, {2011-326)

D] ¥ Miscellanecus Matlars

W Adjozmment

Whis v e thin ngsnbi:

i-Ghalan Pego

e 12 s
frr e eallawamcan

Furkneg Soteie Ky s ad coviseit by K Appicants aove N
(05 QU] Seiéat accomimodtations pease caf GO Ear, 375




Acting Chalrman John Z. Aroyo Commissioner Andrew G, Park
Commissioner ta 0. Bathan Commissioner Tricea P, Limtiaco
Comemissioner (Fending) Commissioner Victar F, Cruz
Commissicner Soland & Cadteza

David V. Camacho, Acting Executive Secrstary
Vacant, Assistant Atomey Gens

Regular Meeting

Thursday, October 10, 2013, 1:30 0.im.

Department of Land Management Conference Room
580 5. Marine Corps Diive, 39 Floor, ITC Buiiding, Tamuning
i MNotation of Attendance [ X ] Quorum 14z PM {1 No Quorum
{Present were: Acting Chairman John Arroyo, Commissioners Tricee Limttaco, Conchita Bathan, Andraw Park and
Victor Cruz; Acting Executive Secretary Paul Santos, Chief Planner Marvin Aguilar, Case Planners Frank Taitana,
Celine Cruz and Penmer Gulac)

. Approval of Minutes

»  GLUC Regular Meeting of September 12, 2013
{Motion fo approve the Minutes of September 12, 2013 was passed unanimously subject to correction of minor
typographical errors. 5 - ayes. 0 - nay)

. Old or Unfinished Business

Siatus Beport

A, Fourth_ Status Report for a previously approved conditional use cermit for
Younex Enterprises Corporation (Okodu Village) temporary workforce housing
facility under Application 2009-586E. {Continuation - GLUC meeting of
9/12/2013),

Case Planner: Frank Taitano
{Chairman Arroyo stated that more discussion was nesded among the Commissioners; no action was taken
at this time and will “pick” this up at a later Hime.)

Lone Change

B, The Applicant, Texas A&M Foundation repraesented by Duenas, Camacho &
Associales and Daniel Swavely; request for a zone change from “A” (Rural) to
PDD” (Planned Development District) zone on Lot Nos. 177-4-R2-1; 177-4-R2-
R1 and Lot 177-4-R2-1, in the Municipalities of Yona, Asan and Ordot-Chalan
Pago. Application No. 2013-04A (Continuation — GLUGC meeting of 8/12/2013).
Case Planners: Frank Taitano and Celine Cruz
{The motion to approve Application No. 2013-044 zone change from “A” to “PDD” for Lot nos. 177-4-H2.5
{Sigua Town Center), 177-4-82.2 (Lonfit), 177-4-R2-6 (Sigua Heights), 177-4-R2-1-1 {Batea) and Lot 177-4-R2-1-
Rt {Pulantat) was approved unanimously subject to the following conditions:

Avtachment 7
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It adhers 1o certain general, but
w future planned development

These thresholds, Yae conditions within each of the five (5} parcels,
critical standards dards that are in-line pursuant to the currer
requlations and in particular Subsections (A) thru (H);

Criteria number 2 - that all parcels addressed certain footprint devetopment schemes that would meet

hoth 70% open space which inciudes the conservation areas and 30% footprint recuirement and apply to

the variety of land uses within each parcel.

That the applicant revise its plan and subimit fo the Chief Blanner specifically for ihe Pulantal (177-4-H2-1-

1) which in its current plans submitied to the Commission has a footprint of 33% rather than 30%. That

this plan be submitted to the Chief Plartner within no less than 30 days from day of hearing.

With respect to infrasfruciure:

a,  With respact to water, wastewater and power infrastructure systems improvements required for the
wssuance of a building permit, the owner of each nroject, as indicated on the suilding pevmit
application, shall be solely responsible to comply with conditions set forth in the attached position
statements specifically issued by GWA and GPA;

b, With respect to road and traffic related improvemenis required for the issuance of a building permit,

the wander of each project as indicated on the sufiding permit application shall be solely

responsible o comply with conditions set forth in the position statement issusd by DPW;

Project Owner for first project shall pave with asphaiiic concrele of cancraie the 225400t long

anpaved pottion of the roarl connaciion betwesn Pulantat and the Leo Palace access road as part of

the indial development project, subject to the approval of the Director of DPW, Although the
government shall bear the pre-requisite responsibliity for securing government ownership  or
easemeni of the portion o be paved for this improvement that the owner shall work with DLM and

DEW to identify the ownership ef such property;

Environmental Pectection requiraments:

s With respect to environmental protection requirements for the issuance of a building permit the
owner of sach profect as indicated on the building permit application shalf be solaly responsible o
comply with the conditions and requirements set forth in the attached position siatements issued the
by the Guarm EPA and Bureau of Shatietics snd Plans, and the attached revised position slatement as
issued by the Depariment of Agriculture.

o

Hisiorical and Archeological requirements for the issuance of a building permit, the owner of each as

indicated on the building permit application shail be solely responsible to comply with the conditions and

retuirements set forth in the sttached [1) summary of mesting in response 1o DPH position sistement

January 31, 2013 {2 the atiached August 51 9017 lstter entitled “Acknowiedgement of Leller” dnted

March 16, 2013 reqarding the summary of meeting in response in DPR position statemeait dated 13172013

trom the Director of Parks and Recreations,

Kaximum aumber of residential units per parcef and maximum buifding height per parceh

a Lot 177-4-R2-5 (Sigua Town Center} maximum density of 925 units; additionally the maximum height
shall not excsed 25 stories (or 250 fest for bwo structiures anlyl; § storles for one town center
structure. and 3 fo 8 stories for multiple rasidential structures not 1o exceed 80 fest

b, Lot 177-4-R2-2 {Lonfit) maximum number of residential units per parcel shall not excead 025 unils,
tha height shalf not exceed 15 stories {or 150 feet);

o Lot 177-4-R2-6 (Sigua Heights) the density shall nof exceed 1.300 uniits: each bullding shall not
exceed 15 stories (or 150 feel);

¢, Lot 177-4-R2-1-1 (Batea) the maximunt number of density shafl not exceed 925 units; and gach
building shalf not exceed 15 storiss [or 150Hieet sach); and,

e, Lot 177-4-H2-1-R! {Pulantat) the maximum number of density shall not exceed 925 uniis; and each
huitding shall not exceed 15 stores (or {50-{eet in height),

Motifications:

4. The awner of sach project shail nofify, in writing, the Mayors of the vifiages of Yona, Chalan Pago-
Ordot and Asan-Maina upon initiation of the design of improvements for each development project,
i addition, as a couriesy, the Mayors shall be notified in writing upon initiation of construction of
those improvements. A copy of this notification shall provided fo the Chisf Planner of the Depariment
ot Land Management and the Guam Land Use Commission: and,

b, The property owner for each parcel shall submit 4 status report in letter form to the Chief Planngr of
the Depariment of Land Management ragarding on-going and proposed development, Suen annual
report shall be submitted no fater than March 30 of sach year for the preceding calendar year,



Acting Chalrran
Commissionar
Commissions )

Commissionsr Roland 8. Cartezn

iohn Z. Antoyo Commissioner Andraw C. Park
o Commissioner Tricee P. Limtiace
Commissioner Victor F. Cruz

Bavid V. Camacho, Acling Exeottive Seoratary
Yacam, Assistant Attorney Ganperal

9, For Lot 177-4-R2-5 {Sigua Town Cenfer) ~

a.  The Sigua Town Center PDD is permitted to increase its commercial area to an aggragate {otal of
180,060 square feet within the same footprint of development for Sigua Town Center per the revised
Sigua Town Center land use plan as submitted by the applicant;

b.  The Sigua Town Center PDD shall set aside 50 rather than 35 acres for public facilities which may
include educational facilities, fire station, satellite police station, museum or other public facilities
approved by the Governor. To the maximum exient possible the 50 acres shall be located within the
same footprint of developmant for Siqua Town Center as originally proposed and 48 submitied to the
Commission as of date of this hearing;

¢ Notwithsianding other projects which may be planned as a result to responding to market demand on
Guam, the 250 minimum density affordable housing for the elderly project shall be developed st
Sigua Town Center parcel st the location noted in the revised Sigua Town Center land use plan as
submitted to the Commission as of date of this hearing,

0. For Lots 177-4-R2-2 (Lonfit), 177-4-A2-6 (Sigua Heights), 177-4-R2-1-1 (Batea) and 177-4-A2-1-R1 {Prdantat)
- those parcels shall be rezoned to Planned Development Districi on the basis of the land use plans in
Application No. 2013-04A except that up to two acres shall be included in sach parcel for
cormmercial/public uses. The two acres for commercialipublic uses shall be located within the propoged
development foolprint for each parcel at a location to be determined by the propsriy owner which is
convenient for residents and serves the purposes Tor which such sommercial/public nstitutiona uses are
intended,

{Commission approves motion as stated unanimously; 5 - aves , 0 - nay}
V.  New Business

Zone Yariance

C.  The Applicant, Texas A&M Foundation represented by Duenas, Camacho &
Associates and Daniel Swavely, request for a zone variance for neight for two
proposed buildings ranging from 15 to 25 feet for a portion of Lot 177-4-82-R1
(Lonfit and Sigua Meights parcels) and Lot 177-4-R2-1 (Batea/Pulantat parcels},
0 the Municipalitiss of Yona, Asan and Ordot-Chalan Pago. Application No.
Z2013-48.

{in tight of the zone change to PDD to include height for Application 2013-044, Appileation 2013-048 is moob)

Zone Change

. The Applicants, Joseph Chua, Rowena Tan and Harry P. Schnell Jr. represented
by Harry . Gutierrez; request for a zone change from “A” {Ruraf) to “M1” (Light
Industrial) zone for a proposed warehouse. office, storage for construction
materials and eguipment, and rental storage units. on Lot No. 7-R1, Block 1,
Tract 221, in the Municipality of Barrigada. Application No. 2011.74.

Case Planner: Penmer Gulac

{Motion to approve the zene change request to “M1” was approved unanimously by the Commission subject
1o adherence of the requirementsiconditions as stated in the official ARC position statements; 5 - ayes, 0 -
nay.)



The Applicant, Hzzg Chieng Tan (Inarajan Garden Horze) represented by Harry
0. Gutierrez; recuest for a zone change from A" (Riead) to “R2” (Multi-Family
Dwelling) zone to allow mufti-family uses for affordable rentals and short/long
term transient accommodations, on Lot No. 91-INEW, in the Municipality of
inarajan. Application No. 2013-32.

Case Planner: Penmer Gulac
{Motion to approve the zone change request o “12" was approved unanimously by the Commission subject to

adherence of the requirements/conditions as stated inthe official ARC position states; 5 - ayes, ) - nay}

Tentative Develooment Plan

F

Y.

Vi

The Applicant, SOFInTek, Inc., (SkyDrenaline Zone) represented by W.H. Flores
% Associates: request for a tentative development plan for a proposed vertical
wind tunnel amusement attraction on a portion of Lot 5051-PNEW-BNEW-HI, in
the Municipality of Tamuning, in an "H’ (Hotel/Resort) zone. Applhcation No.
2011-38B.

Case Planner: Celine Cruz

{Acting Chairman Arroyo stated that there were a few issues that the Commission needed to resolve with
respect to the Tagada approval (NOA); the proposed project on the site may have an effect on a condition
contained with the NOA. It was the order of the Chaman to continue the hearing of this application uniil after
the Commission has had some time to further discuss with the Chisf Planner and Tagada on the issues that
are affecting the notice of approvat of Tagada,

Miscellanecus Matlers (Nons)

Adjourniment (Mesting was adjourned at 5:30 p.m.]
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GUAM LAND USE COMMISSION
Thursday, October 10, 2013
Regular Meeting

Depariment of Land Management Conference Hoom
{TC Building, Tamuning

MENMBERS PREZENT:
M. John Arroyo. Acting Chairman/Vice Chalrman
Ms. Conchita Bathan, Commissioner

My Andrew Park, Commissioner

Ms. Beatrice "Triceg” Limtiaco, Commissioney

Mr. Victor Cruz, Commissioner

Mr. Faul Santos, Acting Executive hecrafary
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<2Jepartment of Land Management Cor. rence Room
590 S. Marine Corps Drive, 3rd Floor, ITC Buiiding, Tamuning

GLUC - |GSPC
Date of Meeting: | Thurs., October 10, 2013 | Regular _|Regular

Special Special
Time of Meeting: | « 42pn) | | «lQuorum Quorum

No-Quorum No-Quorum
COMMISSION MEMBERS SIGNATURE

V1
John Z. Arroyo, Acting Chairman /)\?h
Conchita D. Bathan, Commissioner { ij»///
Roland S. Certeza, Commissioner
] —

Andrew C. Park, Commissioner re N

Beatrice "Tricee” P. Limtiaco, Commissioner N M/ﬁ
/
Victor F. Cruz, Commissioner { /é/-\
{m. l\

Lawrence S. Rivera, Commissioner Pending reconfirmation

Drred S 78 :
Bevid Ganvaefo %—_ )
)

Acting Executive Secretary

Vacant
Legal Counsel, Assistant AHorney General o
e {ﬂ’ /
Marvin Q. Aguilar, Guam Chief Planner wjr D e e—
el
Frank Taitano, Case Planner | %
Perimer Gulac, Case Planner /(%.g et
7
Joseph L. Cruz, Case Planner / -
T -“ '\ ) F f.‘]. T
Celine Cruz, Case Planner Ui%’i///‘/ /’7
7

Mario Garcia, Case Planner

Joseph Guevara
Chief Bldg. Inspection Administrator (DPW)

A . 9 g
Cristina Gutierrez, WPS i \\_/\;»yw% o

ADJOURNMENT: [ 5 35 | | -

GLUC Form 19 - GLUC Commission Atfendance Sheot
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GSPC

Quorum

4
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Special Time: [ [
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WA DR I FUILH W L, PR
Commissioner Trigee P Limiiaco
Cammigsionsr Viclor F, Cruz

Commissioner G
Commissiona
Commissioner Rolan

Regular Meeting
Thursday, October 10, 2013, 1:30 p.m.

Department of Land Management Conference Boom
590 5. Marine Corps Drive, 3 Floor, ITC Building, Tamuning
. Notation of Attendance [ ] Quorum {1 No Quorum
. Approval of Minutes
s GLUC Regular Mesting of September 12, 2013
i, Old or Unfinished Business

Status Heport

A.  Fourth Status Report for a previously approved conditional use permit for
Younex Enterprises Corporation (Okodu Village) temporary workiorce housing
faciiity under Application  2009-56E (Continuation — GLUC meeting of
Y9/12/2013).

Case Planner: Frank Taltano

Zone Change

B, The Applicant, Texas A&M Foundalion represented by Duenas, Carmmacho &
Associates and Daniel Swavely; request for a zone change from "A” (Rural) to
‘POD” (Planned Development District) zone on Lot Nos. 177-4-Rz2-1; 177-4-R2-
H1 and Lot 177-4-R2-1, in the Municipalities of Yona, Asan and Ordot-Chalan
Pago. Application No. 2013-04A (Continuation — GLUG meeting of 9/12/2013),
Case Planners: Frank Taitano and Celine Cruz



iV, Mew Businass

Zone Variancs

O, The Applicant, Texas A&M Foundation represented by Duenas, Camacho &
Associates and Daniel Swavely, request for a zone variance for height for two
proposed buildings ranging from m to 25 teet for a portion of Lot 177-4-R2-R1
{Longfit and Sigua Heights parcels) and Lot 177-4-R2-1 (Batea/Pulaniat parcels),
in the Municipalities of Yona. Asan and Ordot-Cha lan Pago. Application No.
2013-48,

Zone Tnange

0. The Applicants, Joseph Chua, Rowena Tan and Harry P. Schnell Jr. reprasented
by Harry D, Guiierrez: request for a zone change from "A7 (Ruraty to "M1" {Light
Industrial) zone for a proposed warehouse, office. storage for construction
materials and equipment, and rental storage units, on Lot No. 7-R1, Block 1
Trant 221, in the Municipality of Barrigada. Apolication No. 20173-74,

Case Planner: Penmer Gulac

£ The Applicant, Hang Chieng Tan (inarajan Garden House) represented by Harry
D, Gutisrrez: request for a zone change from “A7 (Rural} 1o ?%E %”M,E;n?fdm iy
Dwelling) zone to allow multi-family uses for affordable rentals and ghum%@ng
torm transient accommodations. on Lot Noo 91-1NEW., in the Municipality of
narajan. Application No. 2013-32.
Case Planner: Penmer Guiac

Tentative Development Plan

. ne Applic "i}?‘r{?e% inc., (SkyDrenaline Zone) represented by W.B. Flores
& Ass oczai : request for a tentative development plan for a proposad vertical
wind tunnel amusemant attraction on a sortion of Lot 5051-2NEW-BNEW-R3, In

el

ihe Mmmz}aﬁm of Tamuning, in an "H" (Hotel/Resort) zone. Application No.
2011-388.
ase Planner, Celine Cruz

{”‘)i\.}

Y. Miscellaneous Mallers

Adjournment

e
o
i



Acting Chairmay 7 nded. Any discussion?

Commissioner Limtiaco Mr. Chair we do have a letter from | guess some of the residents
opposing this application. | just want to address for the record, a couple of the Chief's reasons
inat some of the nearby residents are compiaining. From what | gather reading this opposition
lelter these residents are objecting io spot zoning. Specifically that they would not like the
GCommission to spot zone this particular parcel to have more industry in this area in which they
ive. My point here is that the Chief Planner had included this in his roport that this ares
unfortunately, is right under the flight nath of the afrplanes. | think that as our only international
airport on Guam, our enly airport on Guam where they have more air traffic rather than less air
traffic that things are going to be bigager, Unfortunately, that sftuation to going to make this area
aven more right for possible accidenis, noise related to the airfines (o the flights rather). So in
this case [ don’t believe that we ars about to do or what Mr. Park had motioned o approve this
application is considered spot zoning. | think it that # is more of a (undecipherable) planning of
what this area should be and what i3 the best and highest use of this arsa because we don't
have an updated master use plan, and | would be remiss not o point that out in this meeting.
So with that, | just wanted fo point that out and share by thoughts,

Commissioner Park thank you for Commissioner Limtiaco’s excellent comment, Actually, that
was my opinion too,

Acting Chairman Arroye great ... grsat (o have it on the record. Al in favor please say “aye”
[Acting Chair Arroye, Commissioners Park, Limtiaco, Bathan and Cruz] and those Gppose
say ‘nay”

{(Motion passes; 5 ayes, 0 — nay)

Zone Change

E. The Applicant, HMang Chieng Tan (trarajan Garden House) represented by Harry D,
Guiisrtez; request for zone changs from “A” {(Rural) to "R2" (Multi-Family Dwelling) zone

to allow for multi-family uses for affordable rentals and shortlong term transient
accommodations on Lot No. 81-INEW, in the municipality of Inarajan under Application

gy
it

L 201388,
& Planner FPenmer Gulac

O

&
[r]

[N

4

Penmer Gulac Mr. Chairman and Commisaioners: basicaily this application is going before the
Commission to lsgalize the usas that are existing already on the properly from agricultural to
multi-family dwsling uses. As stated by the Chisf Planner it is going to be for affordabie rentals
ana long/short ransient accommodations. 1t is located in the beautiful village of Inarajan and the
area is fully developed with all infrastructures in place.

o

(Mr. Guize continues with the summatization of the stafl report to include the public hearing
resuits, staff analyses/discussion, recommendation and conditions )

{(Attachment E - Siaff Report dated September 30, 2013)

Acting Chairman Arrovo cuestions for staff?

Fage 18 0of 34



SLAMIHINDTO ] LACIERIEIIE b 1 ICIVI G0 L{LEualiini b e bl Faditd @it cases e s
actions that was in 198
use permit and varianc i use as a dormitory. If this applica gels ap hroved today Wﬂat
happens to those previous actions? Are they roplaced or not in affect anymore?

Marvin Aguilar it is supersedad by this action.

Commissioner Cruz at this time my question is normally other action that goes before we also
Sek If thers is a resolution from the Municipal Planning Council. And semehow, aithough |
understand that the Mayor did i‘agti?v supporting it. | know where this project is and I've seen it
and everything and have no objection. The only thing i8 that we ?EOI”E“{M‘I\J di(‘i ask something
from the Mayor's Council reso wution. Is there anything from the Mayor other than her public
testimony?’

Penmer Gulae (Case Planner) she made it official that as the Mayor that she supports the
application with no objection. And there were no obiect ions from the agencias

{There was a brief discussion amongst ihe Commissioners regarding conditions on this
zone change application,)

Commissioner Park if we reguire a Municipal Councll’s resolulion we may decide at the nexi
rnesting.

Commissioner Limtiaco does Inarajan have an MPC7Y

Penmer Gulac ves they do Commissioner.

Commissioner Park | agree with Commissioner Cruz that we usuaily aquire thal resolution,

and we would ke 1o srocesd with the condition, but w*faﬁ“wtaiv we cannot put any condition
; P 7

in zone change.

Commissionar Cruz | undersiand. That's just so called FYL

Acting Chairman Arroyo so any other questions of the staff? (None)

Harry Gutierrez | think the Chief Planner has explained everything

serify the zoning on this property and through a th crougn res
an fcensa iu operate aw,rmmn‘igfs otel for the last 14 vyears. ; Kou
het s an H2 and after doing a thorough ressarch with the planners we found out
that just wanted o mcg%\g i qu The owner right now hag upgraded sverything
tthe 29-uniis: we have

to put the fl“‘ﬁa requirements and put in additional mrk ng stal ig to rmaet 1he
more than encugh parking stalis.

Acting Chalrman Arroyo any qusstions?

Commissioner Cruz no questions.

Acting Chairman Arroye Pd like to open it up for public comment. Is there anyons present who
would like to say anything with respect to this application?

(Public Comment - none noted; Acting Chair Arroyo ciosed public comment period)

Pags 20 of 34



Commissioner Bathan | move to approve Application No. 2013-32 for a request for zone
change from ags. ture to B2 multi-family dwelling to w multi-family uses for affordable
rentals and short/long term transient accommodations on Lot No, 91-1NEW in the municipality
of Inarajan subject to staff conditions and ARC position statements,

e 4

Acting Chairman Arroyo | have a moiion can | get a second. (Motion is seconded by
Commissioner Cruz) Discussion?

Commissioner Bathan his s the right thing to do to change the zoning from A7 io *A2” since
the project has aiready been in existence.

Commissioner Park as Commissioner Cruz mentioned about the municipality resclution. | think
as we don’t have any opposition from the public comment period and then we did not notice any
objection opposing in the public hearing =20 1 think we can maybea orocsed,

Acting Chairman Arrovo any other discussion? (None} All in favor say “aye” [Acting
Chairman Arrovo, Commissioners Sathan, Cruz, Limtiaco and Park] and thoss oppose say
“nay.”

{Motion passes; 5 ayes, 0 nay)

Maryin Aquitar reads the next agenda item —

Tentative Develonment Plan

FooThe Applicant. SOFInTek, Inc. (SkyDrenaline Zone) representad by W.B, Flores &

Assotiaies; request for a tentative development plan approval for a proposed vertical
wind tunnel amusemeant attraction on a portion of Lot SO5T-2NEW-6NEW-R3, in the
Municipality of Tamuning, in an “H° [Hotel/Resort) zone, under Application No. 2011-
388,

Case Planner: Csline Cruz

Celine Cruz | would like for the record provide clarification: the date the application was
accepted was June 25, 2013 and # was heard by the ARC on July 18, 2013 (Ms. Cruz
continues with the summarization of the staf report to inciude the purpose, facts, siaff

analysig/discussion, and recommea daticrvoonaitions,

{Attachment F -~ Siaff Heport dated September 23, 2013 and Attachment £-1
Supplemental Staff Heport dated October 9. 2013,

(Commission pauses to review the Supplemental Staff report that was given just prior fo
the beginning of loday’s hearing.)

Acting Chairman Arroye questions of the stafi?

Commissioner Park | remember that we approved Tagada before which includes the lat in this
application. So will be the amandmeant or whether the first application or the current application
1 out clarify please,

nas o be amended before we entertain this application. Would
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was adjourned at 5:35 p.m.

Approved by

John Z. Arrgye. Acting @éérman
Guarm Land Use Commission
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apply for and receive a building or grading permit for the approved |

{Bpace above for Recordation)

IMPORTANT NOTICE - READ CAREFULLY

“Pursuant to Section 5 of Executive Order 96-26, the applicant must

GLUC/GSPC project within_one (1) yvear of the date of Recordation of this
Notice of Action, otherwise, the approval of the project as granted by the |

appi

Commission shall expire. This requirement shall not apply for |
ication for Zone Change®**.”

GUAM LAND USE COMMISSION
Daparimant of Land Management
Government of Guam
PO Hox 2880
Hagaiba, Guam 98932

NOTICE OF ACTION

December 8 2013
Date

Tor  Inarajan Garden House Application No. 2013-32
& Hang Chieng Tan
Represented by Harry D. Gutierrez
clo #119 Gutierrez Way
Agana Heights, Guam 98910

The Guam Land Use Commission, at its meeting on: Getober 10, 2013,

! Approved / Disapproved XX/ Approved with No Conditions

/ Tabled

Your request for a Zone Change for Lot 91-1New, from “A” (Agricuitural) to “R-2"
(Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone, in the Municipality of Inarajan

Attachment 9




NOTICE OF ACTION
Inarajan Garden Houst
& Hang Chieng Tan,
Reprasented by Harry D, Guilerrez

Lot 891-1New, Municipality of Inarajan

Date of GLUC Hearing: October 10, 2013

Date of Preparation of NOA: December 6, 2013
Page 20f 4

Zeplication No. 2013-32

ZONING SUBDIVISION

AX [ Zone Changs™™ / Tentative

/ Condiiional Use Parmit

__ Final
f Zone Variance
[ ] Heighr ] Use 1 Bxension of Time
[ ] Density [ ] Other {Specify)
[ ] Setback 1 & /o PL 28126 SECTHON
1A

/ TENTATIVE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

NOTE ON ZOME CHANGE

| ***Approval by the Guam Land Use Commission of a2 ZONE CHANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE |
FINAL APFROVAL but rather a recommendation to the Governor for his sporoval, Anolicant shall |
be notified upon action taken by the Governor. [Reference 21 GCA (Real Properiy), Chapter |
61{Zoning Law), Section 61634 (Decision by the Commission}.]

SEASHORE HOBRIZONTAL PROPERTY HREGIME

!/ Weiland Permit ! Preliminary
/! Seashore Clearance / Final

___{ Supplementary (Specify}

MISCELLANEOUS

! Determination of Policy and/or
Definitions

Other {Specify)




NOTICE OF ACTIC.

Inarajan Garden House

& Hang Chieng Tan,

Represented by Harry D. Guilerrez

Lot 91-1New, Municipality of Inarajan

Date of GLUC Hearing: October 10, 2013

Date of Preparation of NOA: December 8, 2013
Page 3 of 4

Application No. 2013-32

APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:

The Applicants, Inarajan Garden House & Hang themg Tan, Qegﬁrgﬁaﬂied by
Harry D. Gulierrez, request for a Zone Change from “A” {égs‘ culture) o "R-2”
(Multi-Family Dwelling) Zone in order to allow mulli-family uses for affordable
remtals and for short/long transient accommodation on Lot 91-1New, Tract 221, in
the Municipality of Inarajan.

COMMISSION DECISION:

The Guam Land Use Commission APPRBOVED the Applicants request without
Conditions.
2N
Ll - : i \("’-
A Yoz \é q flh s ”/f "5 - %f
?‘Jﬁaws @ A@m far Date | John 7. Arr@ésﬁ; Date
@gam ‘Chiel Planner Aciing Chairman

Guam.kand Use Commission

!g Case Flannarn  Panmer o Gul

Attachment(sy Staff Report | GLUC Meeting, October 10, 2013

So: Bui vcsrq Permits Section, DPW (Atin Bidg Official

Real Property Division. Department of Revenue and Taxation




NOTICE OF ACTION Application No. 2013-32
Inarajan Garden House

& Hang Chieng Tan,

Represenied by Harry b Guilerrez

Lot 91-1New, Municipality of Inarajan

Date of GLUC Hearing: Oclober 10, 2013

Date of Preparation of NOA; December 8, 2013

Pagedof 4
CERTIFICATION OF UNDERSTANMDING
FWe, / Harry D. Gulierrez, Hen
(Applicant (Please orint name]) {Representalive [Please print namel)

Understand that pursuant to Section 5 of Executive Urder 96-26, thal a building
or grading permit must be obtained for the approved GLUC/GEPC project within
one (1) vear of the date of recordation of this Notice of Action, otherwiss, the
approval of the prolect as granted by the Commission shall exoire.

The Commigsion may graﬂ‘t two (2) one-year exiensions of the above approval
period at the fime of initial approval,

This reguirement shall not apply for application for a Zone Change™”

/We, funhor AGREE and ACCEPT the conditions above as a parl of the Notice of
Action and further AGREE TO ANY AND ALL CONDITIONS made a part of and
attached o this Notice of Action as mandated by the am;}mva Hrom the Guam Land Use
Comraission or from the Guam Seashore Protection Commi ffs:}ﬁ

f;‘sm @4& - ji&f

rd

Signaturs of Applicant Date Signattre of @%Q{eseﬁtauzé Date




Reference No: Application 2013-32

To: Director, Department of Land Management
Director, Depariment of Public Works

Upon review of the decision of the GLUC to approve the zone change and in accordance
with Title 21 GCA §81834, | hereby indicate my decision below on the proposed change,
and any changes approved shall be endorsed and delineated upon the zoning map, and
shall constituie an amendment {0 such map pursuant to Title 271 GCA §61630. PERMITS
SHALL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THE AMENDMENT TO THE MAP HAS BEEN MADE,

V] APPROVED IN WHOLE

i 1 APPROVED IN PART

T
EDDIE BAZA CALVD Date
[ 1 DISAPPROVED Governor of Guam

g

DECISION GRANTING ZONE CHANGE
{with findings)

Guam Land Use Commission

WHEREAS, the following decision of the Guam Land Use Commission is made in
accordance with 21 GCA §61630, now therefore;

WHEREAS, prior to consideration of the application by the Guam Land Use Commission,
a hearing on the Zone Change was held on the 30" day of July 2013, in the Municipal
Uistrict of _lnarajan’ . where the propery 1o be rezoned was iﬁcai‘@d ;‘;xuf’guaﬁt to Title
21GCA §61633.

WHEREAS, nofice of the time and place of the hearing was published in a newspaper of
general circulation on the _20" day of July 2013 as evidenced by affidavit by an
affidavit of publication attached as  Exhibit A.




HE: Application No. 2013-32

Decision Granting Zone Change (with findings)
Page 2

WHEREAS, notice was mailed to the Mavor of the Municipal district concerned and ©
those E@ﬁ{éﬁwmé?g owning land within 500 feet of the properly where the property o be
rezoned is located as evidenced by the affidavit of mailing attached as Exhibit B

BE IT RESOLVED that on the _10" day of _October 2013, a hearing of the Guam
Land Use Commission (GLUC) was held in accordance with notices duly issued to consider

the application of | _Inaralan Garden House & Hang Chieng Tan, (Lot §i-iNew), fora

Zons Change of the aforementioned lot in the Municipality of Inarajan.

A guorum of the Commission was present. In attendance were:

Mr. Johin Z. Arrovo, Chalrperson, Acting
Mr. Victor F. Cruz, Commissionsy

Ms. Conchita L1 Bathan, Commissioner
Mr. Andrew Park, Commissioner

Ms, Tricee P. Limtisco, Commissioner

Gl R e

Appearing for the applicant was: Mr. Harry D, Gutierrez, ConsulianyRepresentative

Also appearing a ':i fxf ing on the above project was:
none i tavor/against

After considering all the statements and testimony g resented by interasied parties the
GLUC finds that the application for zone change is granied on the following grounds:
(Note: All three (3) sections should be answered.)

{A} Public Necessity: The following facts support a finding that public necessity
justifies the zone change.

We, the Commission, find and agree 10 the zone change of the Iot and exsting

multi-family  /residential  tyoe development on the property with amernties wili
accommaodate a growing  island population; for housing accommodations, and the
anticipated military build up to support housing requiremenis n the next few years and
heyond. There will be a demand for more housing for locals and transient residents.
The Commission finds, the existing development will be bensficial in providing needed
additional public housing for our island community;



RE: Application No. 2013- 32

Decision Granting Zone Change (with findings)
Page 3

{8). Public Convenience: The following facts suppori a finding that public
convenience justifies the zone change.

We the Commission, find, that the zone change of the iot with the existing residential units would
be consistent with the current land uses in the immediale area. The location is along a major
roadway (Houte No. 4} Chalan Kanton Tasl, and easily accessible and will provide public
convenience for the need of additional public housing for the southern areas and to the general
public population. It is near schools and public facilities in the southern area;

{C).  General Welfare: The following facts support a finding that general welfare
justifies the zone change.

We, the Commission, find the zone change of the lot  will protect the general public, the
immediate surroundings and propertiss by being consistent for residential accommodations and
related activities that is on-going at the present time and for fulure requiremesnts of the
community for additional public housing of the our growing community. The applican¥company
will continue to employ residents and contribute fo the sconomic tax base. The owners  will
ensure that all permitting requivements and conditions of the land use commission and all
government agencles requirements are adhered (0 as well as fo minimizing impacts 1o the
mmediaie surroundings  and fo the gereral public and specially to our environment and  the
seashore area.

We. the Commission, further find that the rezoning this Iot is best suited for
residential type accommodations, currently existing facilities, and related type uses
permitted by the zoning law.

The members, afler due consideration voted to approve the application. The vote of
ihe members was as follows:

5 Ayes § Nays 0 Abslentions

This decision was adopted this 10" dav of October , 2013 . and shall be submitted to
the Governor for final approval pursuant to Title 21 GCA §61634.

« i S
i

J@ﬁﬂ Z. érfqﬁ@
Acting Chairman
Guan Land Use Commission




AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

I, the undersigned do hereby depose and state that:

1.

M.

t am an employee of the Department of Land Management, Government of
Guam, and [ am not an interested party in the above-entitied matter.

| have personal knowledge of all the facts herein.

[ am competent to testify to the matters stated herein and would so testify in
any hearing concerning this matter.

On July 3, 2013, | submitted the Official Memorandum (attached as
Attachment A) from the Guam Chief Planner to the Pacific Daily News,
Hagatna, Guam, a request to publish the 2x2 legal notice to appear on July
20" 2013, for Application No. 2013-32 {inarajan Garden House) to be
heard on July 30", 2013, at the Inarajan Mayor's Office. Proof of
advertisement is attached as Attachment B)

This Affidavit is executed as proof of the compliance with 21 G.C.A §61633
{Hearing Date-Notice).

iTNESS WHEREQF, | hereby affix my signature this f;—’t’( day of

, 2014,
PATRICIA A, MUNA
Administrative Assistant
Island of Guam )
) ss:

City of Tamuning )

Subscribed and swom to before me this j day of MPAELCH ,
2014.

/\fau i / 7//1’“777

Not/a/ry

THERESE A. YBARRA
NOTARY PUBLIC hibit A




(Department of Land
GUBETNAMENTO,
{Government of Guam)

ERDIE B CALYD “’“\51? MAFMAR
Govermor of Guam Diractor
Strest Address: ’

580 &, Marine Corps Drive FAY TENOSND
17C Bullding, Ligtsianani Governor of Guam
Tamuning, GLI 96912

) Pacific Daily News Advertising
Mazlling Address:
5.0, Box 2950 PO Box DN

73

Hagaa, GU 06932 Agana, Guam 96810

Dear S5ir/Madame:

Please publish this Fnotice on a2 X 2 inch column, to appear on July 207,
2013,

Attached arg check(symoniss amounting fo § 146.00 to cover the enclosed
advartisement fae scheduled.

Thank vou for your anticipated cooperation in this matter,

§ ‘Y‘u 035 Ma'ase,

‘%/éarv inQ &gut%a%’m
Gmam Ch ief Planner, Acting

Atlachments:

Public Hearing Notice 27 ¥ 27 = $146.00
(Government rate per inch column - $368.50)
C tﬂu;(i'S

Attachment A - Exhibic A




Department of Land Management -

S Dy SOO0 Hiasd Ak EDTT
PO Boy 0050 Hapdifa, Guahan 96057

Tel: 649-5263 Ext. 341; Fax: 549-5383

PL%B%LA@ HEAR?%@G MOTICE

Date:  July 30, 2013
Time: 700 nm
Place:  inaraian Mavor's Office

o i
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Attachment B - Exhibit A
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILI

NG

I, the undersigned do hereby depose and stale that:

11 Alaisan David T, Lot 90-1 PO, Box 4837 Inarajan, GU 26915
Z | Alaisan Mara Diego LS0-R2 P.0. Box 6256 inarajan, GU 96915
3 | Afaisen Cyrus Denize L28-R 2123 Eftingham, 5t | Portsmouth, VA 23704
4 | Maisen Gail F. L28-R1 e::z Box 2410 Hagatna, GU 969372
5 | Afaisen Johnny F. LZ8-H1 339 San Miguel 8t | Talofofo, GU 96315
6 | Aguon Ana B, L90-2 P.0. §G§< 8705 Yona, GU 96915

7 Chargualaf Dwayne A, L28-R1 HCR Box 16068 Merizo, GU 86915

8 | Chargualaf Norma A L28-R1 P.O.Box 170212 | narajan, GU 95917

9  Char gua& Ruyﬁ JR. & 20-9 HOR Box 17485 Inarajan, GU 06917
10 f"‘mz E; 1enia f;du infaniliz {2712 P.O. Box 17205 Inaraian, GU 96817
11 | Doris Flores Lujan Mayor of Inarajan | P.0O. Box 786 Hagatna, GU 96932
12 | Duenas Sherry Flores | L20-R10 HCRBox 17226 | inarajan, GU 96915
13 Duenas Steve B. L2010 HC 1 Box 17226 | Inarajan, GU 96915
14 | Flores Margarita D. L2C-RW HCR Box 17181 Inarajan, GU 96

15 | Flores Nicho! M. L2g-RT PO Box 170212 Inarajan, GU 86917
16 | Flores Paul Diego L20-8 P.0O.Box 326068  Hagatna, GU 96932

1.

[ am an employee of the Department of Land Management, Government of
Guam, and | am not an interested party in the above-entitied matier.

I have personal knowladge of all the facis herein

I am competent to testify to the matters stated herein and would so testify in
any hearing concerning this matier,

On July 18, 2013, Ms. Stephanie Duenas, (Land Agent 1) deposited in

the United Siates Postal Service,
receipt mail (attached as Aitachment A),

Funiic Hearng for
Attachment B) addressed to

i Hagatna, Guam,

via certified retumn

forty-forty {44} sealed envelopes
with postage fully prepaid, each containing a trus copy of the Notice of
inarajan Garden House (2073-32} (attached as

the following properly owners:

Exhibit B




AFFIDAVIT OF MAIL

Page 2 of 3
17 | Flores Vicente D. 1202 P.0. Box 6274 narajan, GU 96917
18 | Flores Vicente D. Etal L20-1 P.0. Box 6274 Inarajan, GU 96917
10 Leon Guarrers Vicente LG, L8121 F.0. Box 688 Hagatna, GU 86932
20« Lujan Monessa G. LE7-A P.0. Box 1889 Hagatna, (GU 96632
21 | Manglona Virginia T Q L27-4 HC 1 Box 17457 inarajan, GU 88915
22 1 Mendiola Joseph David P, 1802 P00 Box 245 Magatna, GU 96932
23  Pangslinan Jesus 1. L20-1 P.O. Box 1014 Hagatna, GU 06932
24 | Pautino Herman 7. L28-1 P.O. Box 8278 Inarajan, GU 96917
25 | Quintanila Catalina D. L27-8 HCR Box 17205 Inarajan, GU 96917
26 Quintaniiia Catalina D L27-F7-RAT & HMOR Hox 17205 Inarajan, GU 06817
2
27 Quintanifla Catalina Dieg L27-HW HCR Box 17205 Inarajan, GU 96917
28 | Cuintanilla Catherine M L2711 PO Box 170038 inarajan, GU 86917
24 | Cuintaniia John P 1271 General Delivery inarajan, GU 96917
30 Qwama JuanD. L27-2 HOR Box 17444 inarajan, GU 96917
31 Cuintanilla Juan Diego L27-9 #.0. Box 17205 inarajan, GU 86877
32 {Eu%n‘éﬁaﬁég%a Michael LZ7-13 P.0. Box 757 Hagatna, GU 96932
33 | Quintanila Molses D. L27-3 #.0. Box 17451 inaraian, GU 96917
34 | Quintanillz Moisas Diego L27-10 PO Box 17205 inarajan, GU 86517
a5 Quintaniila Sharon L 274 HOH Box 17451 inarajan, GU 96917
36 | Reyes Eddy J. & Dawn C. Lg1-2-2 | HCR Box 17500 inarajan, GU 96917
37 | Sablan Bemice A, L8R P.O.Box 170337 | Inarajan, GiJ 86917
38 | Sapalaran Bernard F L91-2-R3 EOG North °Z" Sireet | Lompoo, CA 93436
39  Sapalaran Bemard £. & L27-5 509 North "Z" Street | Lompoc, CA 93456
Hosa (.
40 | Sheridan-Hadrouns Miriam  + LZ27-14 PO Box 174 Kiwait 32018
Candice
41 Sigters of Our of Lady of {077 410123 | 211 San Vitores St, | Tamuning, GU 96911
Mercy Perezville
42 Talmangio Alfonsina Q. L91-2-R1 &L51- | HOH Box 17203 inarajan, GU 96517
2-B1-BW
43 | Tenorio Linda B. L28-H1 P.O. Box 11506 ‘f“gu GU 969264
44 Topasna Jordan Quintanita | L27-11 P.O. Box 170036 narajan, GU 96517

5 The above referenced names and addressas are those of the landowners
owning land within five hundred (500) feet of the property for which
rezoning is requested, including notice to the Commissioner of the
Municipat District concarmed.




AFFIDAVIT OF MA
Page 30of 3

ING

6. This Affidavit is executed as proof of the compliance with 21 G.C.A
§61633.

Mool 2014,
7?,.»—.{.___-—«———'
Matthew Leon Guerrero
Land Agent Supervisor
tsland of Guam )
) ss:

City of Tamuning )

»
H

Subscribed and sworn to before me this LH i day of T\J Eﬂi{‘d ,

2014,

et {1 ] b
{

\




A B

7938

z L E
-
21 al l;-i
~
s r =
u g it
= = =
o =] =
§ = [m]
% 1 Tokat Fostage £ Fare “:i Foemi Rontace & P ng‘
= =1 -
ol N =eh C\_fms Pemze r A&u&em dbhning F.
] ‘C“.‘,fﬁ'-'iki"rsa ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, A by
o o T e vFﬂDﬁ!MJ
Pt St oSO PURVRNIUS TSSOSO R Sl 0y S

2925

q53a

e
T ‘ >
l“_.| ligg
B i
oL [ 7 (p
L = Tt - Bourage 1 4 .
’f Fouctupn e il -2
- - Contnd Sen Cardttad Fea : ColadFen | (5 /C_ L
Catian Fou i N . Y -
Fonm Pt o . 5 Fupcwl Pt P gt
= A e | Eroetenst Faba 2 [ oty asiviied = Focervora Feey |
earr i % Paerieen Dby ir ‘ it Seboery Fea H
=] ] ¥ DI Rercoisd ouhan Fra 5 H
T2 Fasboms Dpeoay Fae Pnsiamhig et D7 e i g T b | —— i
Radiiererag-delfben & H S S i
o - T e s Ko | 5 g ! Th TemiTorap 3 e | Pho TeMEcinge s e ,,5,”, H
o TwsPugedres |§ (2 P ‘ b
=]
5 mu X
A 2t 2
A P =
= i =
~

L
- -
- L :U [
s = b
= et | - r
o
Cartbed Fus :
= o = Fsm Fazas Fet o
= Ficn Sacage Fre g PRLrbi ! &
I it P, . et Paated o
= Sty Eid o mam ‘
iryiyaiie 'Er T
st fecared) | L -
E. =
E Porw Rourye £ P | \j :}? 0
~ A
R
=
=
o

LA

4

{

y787

; =
- o
e Fod .
& . T
0 Tor 5 - e
ll;l mmc«mm':.@ O sz ke S
& E3 swnmcass Dvtyery Fei
Pt T Dty Farm
= T Tt £ I
(ry TEnGorcerd P e o . o ady ?
3 e Foimos 1 0rer T st aren i3 50 S
2 ] =
A e
n r
i) LA
] ; fmry
= o

Cummed Pre

Pt Tepcsps Fory
EnEAk A Reped

Farolad ke Frd
R Semamileniind ot}

—_———
“‘"”"i Nl
e peosmti LT
Paiadi|
T
hﬁmﬂp‘q&m[
IS %

Riud Rorage & Tres

TH88

Pt Bz E1e ©
Ercerarand Aared |
A

Pt eimee Fee ¢

i bk AL

Torn Feetige & Fass |

Lb4g BO0P 47R7

01z

Dt Fea N
e =}
m..-umnm L_C)
¥
Fursicowdd Dudomry
T3 mwetdid vy Fea (B Fecses | _
e I .
Yud?nrlg‘lﬂh‘sx__)' =

vt Pt )

Ercrr erabl Btk

Pt Dm o Fag
[Erdremm TeH el

Toal Prras & Faat

2 YR40 00DE 47PEY 7GR

F leon tﬁumerb ‘.?»uzrfhr LE

= L:;\m

CERTIFEED MA"..n RECEPT
MMMMWW@&W:&&} -

§595

- Paceicd F
R el raqoie]

Froncud sty Eap
ek Ptk

40 ooz yre?

S

T Fosirge B e

Aeun Pacakct Fos
e

Flarsirictad ey Ko
fivespstuniniiey

CER'HFIE{) MAELL RECEIPT -
{lntiestio Mall s Iysteriiin mmge i‘fa\fﬂﬂﬂ)

5. Pt

L300 Farke

Tomt e b Pent | $-

ﬂULE LbNO 0082 u7av

7012

i#m Vlr; i

-
: CERT!F&ED MAIL.-, RECEiPT
. {Dpasiatic Mall Qaly; No

fnsprstoe Conastans P

Rh b SRR hod— - SN s

Artachment A - Exhibit B




570

4787 9752

ha
T = : A
i : R
LR S LA < o ~ . -
0 - I % 2 e |+ 56 .
[ s He e | 3 ikl |
r~ LA — b . e 7 -
> = o comsaten | m aotie
Taithed i B Cekinz fre e . | 2 -
s ; o -
3 pribererit & v At | S pm.-mwml a P availivs vk |
oot 2} \Brpbors Frparkd | z [ a" Sl
= € - ©7 Prrrides Orveny Pan § sl o Fae 1
O3 e Duthepy it 13 etk Sba e | “f Er e Py | |, Enci el e s
EncH T Fa ke o Armbc P AT, | =] - _,—j
2 E Lsr Tomd Pommge . P P § F‘
= T il Pnte e 2 T -
) . = Tt e. oal
Buindariia Mfaline
] u P R L bt R e
= ¥

m
) pui]
2 o
P
-
r- =0
a i
r- >
a Ceaatan s
Temia Frt L L
=
n Frbt B e | =
&h . Fpcantd Fob 1 q,“\*‘.«, \ o ! # .
A 7 A S atad) = ey I e —
o sErdieterm e fesi
7 et Do iy P
rtervinan Arian) =
o T welFenga
T mamfeeage 6 Fa Ta

2

4787 9Led

Fuduge | T

Linging

Sl Fae L ._ 4; lD

Cenmarie

SesEesfatl H

o Gl
I )

Figtan Rezews Fre
O iFriicitnts Fodtses
u,?.."

5002

. B P
A

i Gy Fa Ao o

pE ]

Lk

Tmm Faseie ke

Lew aboe

7012

*0LE

YIa?

.
warwr e |

orie

P Cativacy Mok

w1
SErmatran] e arn

Fiat  Pea
1Bt raTin Fatind)

g

- Tirle Feartm £ Free . ]:
= =
f Sl
" =1
i =1
I iF=

rang

For sty Tnfnsadion wisa our wiklte ol siny i Sps. oty
Cow T B o i

7
r

]
- Faatigs | & |
o :
Sa— —
ry et fiz o an Farnga as | i
= 1o et e o Tan - Ediar P £
D Bt Faipu 2 e raenes earred | O e e | Remiriracl Finics, |
= = O Pmcer Loy o
Lasted by Fay Tolk: Ctlvesy For
. f v SRR el
=] o o L
- E - fa e b 3
X T e usge d P 5 WeaFerae s evs | 5 Teted oniage s feen |
p y -

[G7E

P Fona 25T, Auzisd 2atS



Street Address;
580 5. Maring Corps Drive
ITC Building,
Tamuning, GU 86913

Mafling Address:
P.0 Box 2950
Hagatha, GU 08082

1201Eae

Telaphone:
S71-G40-LAND (BEaE)

LA T AUVIE I IS VIR D FIAIY AL
{Department of Lan
GUBETNAMENTE
{Goverriment of Gldm)

MONTE MAFHASR
Diracior

EDBIE 8. CALVO
Corearnor of Guam

DAYID V. DAMAGHO
Daputy

July 3, 2013

Dear SirMadam:
An application has been filed with the Guam Land Use Commission {GLUC) by:

The Applicant, Inarajan Garden House inec., Hang Chieng Tan, President,
represented by Harry D. Gutierrez, reguest for a Zone Change from “A”
{(Rural) to "R-2” {Multi-Family Dwelling) zone to aliow multi-family uses for
affordable rentais and for short/long transient accommodation, on Lot 99-
TNEW, in the Municipality of Inarajan, under Application No. 20172-32.

For any Zone Change requests, the Guam Land Use Commission is mandated By
law to conduct a Public Hearing in the Municipal District where the property is
located. Accordingly, a Public Hearing on this application is scheduled to be heid:

PLACE: Inaraian Mavor's Office
DATE: Julv 30, 2013, Tuesday
TIME: 7:00 p.an,

As a property owner identified within 500 feet of this proposed development, we
nvite you to attend this Public Hearing and participate in the review orocess and o
express your opinion on this application. |f you are unable to aitend the Public
Hearing, please submit wiitten comments to our office on or bafore, July 29, 2013,
Monday. Written comments shouid be addressed to:

Chairman, GLUC or Executive Secretary, GLUC

c/o Department of Land Management

Land Planning Division
PO Box 2950, Hagatna, Guarn 96932

Accordingly, a GLUC Hearing for this application will be advertised in the Pacific
Daily News open ad, Government meeting, and the website.

Attachment B -~ Exhibir B



July 3, 2013

Public Hearing Notice for Hesidenis

inarajan Garden nouse , Ing., Hang Chieng Tan - Application No. 2013-32
Page 2

Should the public hearing be canceled due to unforeseen circumstances beyond
our control, please consult with the village mayor’s office.

You may review the development application at our office or your Mayor's Office.

Thank you for your interest,




